»
POWERSOFT
SERIRS

POWERBUILDER LIBRARY
FOR NETWARE

User’s Guide

VERSION 4.0




Copyright © 1991-1994 by Powersoft Corporation.
All rights reserved.
First printed and distributed in the United States of America.

Information in this manual may change without notice and does not represent a commitment on
the part of Powersoft Corporation.

The software described in this manual is provided by Powersoft Corporation under a Powersoft
License agreement. The software may be used only in accordance with the terms of the agreement.

Powersoft Corporation ("Powersoft") claims copyright in this program and documentation as an
unpublished work, revisions of which were first licensed on the date indicated in the foregoing
notice. Claim of copyright does not imply waiver of Powersoft's other rights.

This program and documentation are confidential trade secrets and the property of Powersoft. Use,
examination, reproduction, copying, decompilation, transfer, and/or disclosure to others are strictly
prohibited except by express written agreement with Powersoft.

PowerBuilder, Powersoft, and SQL Smart are registered trademarks, and InfoMaker, Powersoft
Enterprise Series, PowerMaker, PowerSQL, PowerViewer, and CODE are trademarks of
Powersoft Corporation. DataWindow is a proprietary technology of Powersoft Corporation (U.S.

natent nending)
) st | it o/

1-2-3 is a registered trademark of Lotus Development Corporation. 386 is a trademark of Intel
Corporation. ALLBASE/SQL and IMAGE/SQL are trademarks of Hewlett-Packard Company.
AT&T Global Information Solutions and TOP END are registered trademarks of AT&T.
CICS/MVS, DB2, DB2/2, DRDA, IMS, PC-DOS, and PL/1 are trademarks of International
Business Machines Corporation. CompuServe is a registered trademark of CompuServe, Inc. DB-
Library, Net-Gateway, SQL Server, and System 10 are trademarks of Sybase Corporation.
dBASE is a registered trademark of Borland International, Inc. Graphics Server is a trademark of
Bits Per Second Ltd. DEC and Rdb are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation. FoxPro,
Microsoft, Microsoft Access, MS-DOS, and Multiplan are registered trademarks, and Windows
and Windows NT are trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. INFORMIX is a registered trademark
of Informix Software, Inc. INTERSOLV, PVCS, and Q+E are registered trademarks of
INTERSOLYV, Inc. ORACLE is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation. PaintBrush is a
trademark of Zsoft Corporation. PC/SQL-link is a registered trademark, and Database Gateway is
a trademark of Micro Decisionware, Inc. Paradox is a registered trademark of Borland
International, Inc. SQLBase is a registered trademark of Gupta Corporation. Watcom is a
registered trademark of Watcom International Corporation. XDB is a registered trademark of
XDB Systems.

November 1994



Contents

About This Manual

............................................................................................... v
Getting Started..........ccccceverrerirceceenierr e 1
About the PBNOVEL.PBL library ........cccceeeeeciieeeciieiciieieeeeeens 2
Understanding the sample application...........ccccccvvvieieiivneenennn. 3
Y =TT g =Y o O 4
AHAChMENES ... e 4
Login TO NEtWare .......ccovevveeeeiiiiie e 5

S6t PASSWOI.......ccvviieiei e 6

1Y E=T o] o] o IO UUUUUSRPRPUURRN 7

L (101 (=T £ TR 8
Printer OPptioNns ........cooiiiiiiiiee e 9
QUBUE ...t e 10
MESSAGES ....eeeeeeiriieee et 10

L0 =T=T g IR 12
SeNd MESSAGE........uuvieiiii ittt 12
WHO AM Lo 13
Verify PasSWOrd.......c.cuvveeieiiieieee et e e 14
Window Information........cccceccmmmmememmmeerreers e 15
W_8DOUL ... 16
w_attachments.........ccooooieeei e, 18
W_IOGIN 1t e 21
{2 11T o 23
W_MESSAGES .. .ceiiiiiieeenniiareernnaeeerereue e eerenneseaesersseeeesnnnnaeeeeenns 26
W_pbnovell_tools .........ccuveeeeiiirie e, 30
W_PHNEEr_OPtIONS.....coiiiiiieeiiee et 32
A o111 41 =T £ T U 35
1o 18 [T T 38
W_SENA_MESSAGE -..eeeeeuvreeeeeeeaareereeeeeaarraeeeeessnseeeeeeeeeennneens 40
W_SEt_PASSWOI........ceiieiiiiiecie e et e e eeeeanas 42
W_USEI_lISt..co e 44
W_VErify_PasSWOrd..........ccooeeeiiiineeeeeeeeeee e 46
LV (o= oo T 48



DataWindow Information..........ccccveereuimenenceeseecenssssnnsnsnnass 51

d_drive_paths ......ccccceeriiieirie 52

Lo I 101U o 1= O 52

Lo I ToTo |1 o P 53
d_Ipt_server_queue_Name..........ccceeeeueeennnnnnninsnnnensinneens 53

Lo I oY= 1111 o] o TP 54

Lo I (11T 1= OO 55
d_server_name_attached............ccoeevviiiiinn 55
d_server_name_unattached.............ccoeeevninn, 56
d_server_qUeUE_NamMe........ccceeeriiiiiiieeereseereeeesreeenereeeeenennn. 56
d_Server_VOIUME ........ccoovviiiiieeeeeeeee e, 57

Lo N 1< g 1) OO PN 57

Lo [ 1= £ TN 58

Lo IR Lo = o T T PPN 58

L TT 4 Lo (o 1 - . 59
f_change_object_password ...........ccccovvuiiiiiniineneeicneeecceieeean, 60
f_char_hex_number_string.........ccccermimmiiiiiiiiiiiiiniin e, 61
f_CheCKk_qQUEUE .....ccoccuieriiiireic e 62
f_ds_change_object_password...........c.cccccvmremeineiineiiinnnnnnnnen. 64
L [T o Yo 14 TS 66
£ dS_lOQOUL....coiiiiiiiiictire e 68
f_ds_verify_password.............occiuuiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiinee e 69
Lo LT Lo F 70
e ST O T 11 (T O 72
f_get_connected_server_name ..........ccccceeeeieiiinniniiinnn e, 74
f_get_connections .........ccccuviiiiiniiiieniiie s 76
f_get_context ........ccoviiiiiiiniiii 78
£ get_dNVES ..o 79
f_get_login_time........cccoociiiiiiiiii 80
f_get_Ipt_list.. ..o, 81
f_get_Server_qUEUES.............occuueieieiiiiiniinnieiee e 83
f_get_server_time ........ccccccoiiiiiiiii 84
f_get_server_volumes..........ccoccveeiiiiiiiiiiiniieiie e 85
f_is_client_running_netware ............ccccvvvmiiiiiiiiminiiininnn e, 87
f_logged_in_to_netware .........cccccceeeviiiiiiiinieennn 88
FlOGIN e 89
F_IOQOUL...eeiieeie 90
LA 1 1 7= TR 91
f_netware_path_info.........ccccviiiii 92
f_netware_server_info........ccccoiiiiiiiii 95
L0 1= =Y = O 98

L\ Lo T ¢ T OOt 100



NetWare API External Function CallS ........cceceeveeveeeneeneen. 103

Bindery services functions ...........cccccceeeecveiiiice e 104
NWChangeObjectPassword............cccc.coeeveueerieeeerereeeeenns 104
NWGetObjectName...........ccccceveeccveeeccieccceeee e, 104
NWIsObjectinSet.........ccoomrreeiiceeeeeee e, 104
NWReadPropertyValue ...........cccccooeeeeiiiiiccceeec e, 105
NWSCcanODbject..........ccovieeririieeeieecie e 105
NWVerifyObjectPassword.............cccoecemieeieeneecreeee 105

Connection services fUNCLIONS..........cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeecreeeeeeeeeseeens 106
NWFreeConnectionSIot.........cooeiiiieieeeeeeeeecceecceeeeeeeeeaeenns 106
NWGetConnectionHandle..........ccccoueeemeeeeereeeeeeereennns 106
NWGetConnectionInformation........c..cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnn, 106
NWGetConnectionList ..........cceeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeceeeeeeeeeesesans 107
NWGetConnectioNNUMDET ........cccvveeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 107
NWGetConnectionStatus...........cocveeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeesaeens 107
NWGetDefaultConnectionID.........ccceeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeennn, 107
NWGetDefaultNameContext.........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 108
NWGetInternetAddress. ........ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenns 108
NWGetMaximumConnections .........cccceeeeeveeeeeereneennnnn. 108
NWGetNearestDirectoryService ...........cccceeveeeevreeeinncnnn. 108
NWGetNextConnectionID.............coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenaaenns 109
NWGEetNUMCONNECHONS .......ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeeereens 109
NWGetObjectConnectionNumbers .............ccceeeeeeeeeeneenn. 109
NWGetPreferredConnName..........cocovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeans 109
NWGetPreferredDSServer ... ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennenns 110
NWGEtPreferredServer ...........ouuuuuoeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeaeeeaaans 110
NWGetPrimaryConnectionID............c.cccooeeeecuvecreennnee. 110
NWIsDSAuthenticated..........cceeeeeeieeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeennnnn, 110
NWISDSSEIVET ..ot e e et e e e 110
NWISIDINUSE. ...t e e e e e 111
NWSetPreferredDSTree .......oceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaesenns 111

Directory services functions ...........c.cccceeeeveeciecveec e 112
NWDSAuditGetObjectID.............coccevreiueiereeiereeeeeeeeeene 112
NWDSAUNENtICALE. ....evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnns 112
NWDSChangeObjectPassword...............ccccoeveereveerennennn. 112
NWDSCreateContext ......ccceeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenesnsnnnnns 113
NWDSFreeCoNteXt......cuuuuueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesnnnns 113
NWDSGEtCONEXL .....covvverreeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeereeeeeeeeeesnnnns 113
NWDSLOGIN ..o 113
NWDSLOGOUL .......eeveiereeciecieeceete et 114
NWDSSEtCONEXL.......ccoeieceeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenesssnees 114
NWDSVerifyObjectPassword............c.cccooueeeceeecirieeecnneenns 114
NWDSWHOAMI ... e e e 114

File server environment services functions ...........ceevveveeennnn. 115
NWAHAChTOFIIESEIVEr........oo e 115



NWDetachFromFileServer......coovovviieiiieeeieieveeeeeenn 115

NWGetFileServerDateAndTime .......ccooeeeeiiieniicrerrieeeens 115
NWGetFileServerinformation...........c.oeeiiieiiiiiiiiiiinennnnnnn. 116
NWGetFileServerName .........cccoovvvvivveiiiee e 116
NWLoginToFileServer............cccccoviiiimnniiiiiiiieee s 116
NWLogoutFromFileServer .........cccoociniiiiiiiiiiiiienis 117
File system services funcCtions...........ccccccvveieieeniiiniiienennee, 118
NWGetDirectoryHandlePath ............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 118
NWGetEffectiveRights ..., 118
NWGetVolumeName ..........eeeeeeiieieiieceee e 118
NWScanDirectorylnformation2............cccceeeeiiiieeeeeninnnns 119
NWSetDirectoryHandlePath...............cccoooiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 119
Message services functions..........ccccceoeveeieiinii e, 120
NWDisableBroadcasts ...........ccoveevimiiiiiiiinieceiiie 120
NWEnableBroadcasts .......c..covvvriviieeiiiieeieeeeeeeeie 120
NWGetBroadcastMessage ............oooeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiicciiiiniinns 120
NWGetBroadcastMode ........ccccoevevieiiveiiiiiee e 121
NWSendBroadcastMessage............ccooeeeieiiiiiiiiiiinininnnnns 121
NWSetBroadcastMode........ccooevvvvveeeiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeiinn 121
Miscellaneous services function .............ccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiinicennnnnn. 122
NWGetRequesterVersion .........cooooeeeeciiiiciineccneeieineenes 122
Path and drive services functions..............cceevieiiecmiiiiiiiinnnn. 123
NWDeleteDriveBase .........cccovveeeieeeeiiiiiiiiee e 123
NWGetDrivePath ........cooiveeiiieieeeie e 123
NWGEtDIVESIAtUS ....eevveeeiiieieeeeeeeeee e 123
NWParseNetWarePath ... 124
NWSetDrHVEBASE.......cuveiieieeeie et 124
NWStripServerOffPath...........ccccoiiiiiiiriiieees 124
Print services fUNCHONS ........ouuuiiiiiiiiii e 125
NWENACAPLUIE ...ccoiveieeeeiiiieieeee e 125
NWFIUShCAPLUIE ....eeveiieeeeeieieeeeeeee s 125
NWGetBannerUserName.......ccccoouvevieiiiiiceiiieeeiccnieeees 125
NWGetCaptureFlags.......ccuvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeieeee s 126
NWGetCaptureStatus ...........oooeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeees 126
NWGEtMaxPrinters .......cooveoiiiieeiiiei e 126
NWSetBannerUserName ...........ccceoieviiiiiiiiiiiiin e 126
NWSetCaptureFlags ...........coeiviiiiiiiiiiieieeiieee s 127
NWStartQueueCapture .........ooooeeereceiiiineneeenens 127
Print server printer definitions services function..................... 128
NWPSPAfSCanFOrmM ........cooiiieiiiiiiiiieeee e 128
Queue management services functions............cccoceviinninnnnns 129
NWChangeQueueJobPosition2............cccccovviiiirieeeeninnns 129
NWGetQueueJobFileSize2..........oooevvveviieeeieeeeeeeenn 129

NWGetQuUeUueJObLIST2 ..o 129



NWReadQueueJobEntry2

NWRemoveJobFromQueue2

vii






About This Manual

Subject

Organization

Software required

Audience

This manual describes the PowerBuilder Library for NetWare. Software
with which you can quickly and easily develop PowerBuilder applications
that integrate NetWare management procedures.

The first chapter gives instructions and information for getting started
using the PowerBuilder Library for NetWare.

The remaining chapters describe the windows, DataWindow objects,
functions, and external function calls used in the PowerBuilder Library for
NetWare.

The PowerBuilder Libary for NetWare requires Version 4.0 of
PowerBuilder, Novell NetWare Version 4.01 (or higher) running VLM
Version 1.02, NWCALLS.DLL, NWNET.DLL, and NWPSRV.DLL.

This manual is for PowerBuilder users who want to create network-aware
PowerBuilder applications. It assumes you are familiar with Novell
NetWare and with the PowerBuilder development environment.






CHAPTER

1

Getting Started

About this chapter

Contents

Before you begin

This chapter provides step-by-step instructions for using the PowerBuilder
Library for NetWare.

Topic | Page
About the PBNOVEL.PBL library 2
Understanding the sample application 3

Make sure the subheading NetWare DOS Requester in your NET.CFG file
contains this line:

PREFERRED TREE = (your tree name here)



About the PBNOVEL.PBL library

About the PBNOVEL.PBL library

The objects, structures, and external function calls needed to build
PowerBuilder applications that communicate with NetWare Version 4.01
running VLM Version 1.02 are in the PBNOVELL.PBL library.

This library is installed with the PowerBuilder Library for NetWare.



Chapter 1 Getting Started

Understanding the sample application

The sample application installed with the PowerBuilder Library for
NetWare provides a graphical way of maintaining network resources.
These resources are grouped by commonly used NetWare functionality.

Functionality

Description

Attachments

Mapping

Printers

‘Who Am I

Messages

User List

Verify Password

Allows the user to attach and detach from network
resources, view information on individual file
servers, and change login passwords

Allows the user to connect and disconnect drive
mappings, view effective rights for a selected drive
and view directories in the volumes of the attached
file servers

Allows the user to connect and disconnect a print
queue to an Ipt device, view/modify printer options
for a selected Ipt device, and view the contents of a
selected print queue

Displays who the user is in directory services and
connection information on who the user is on all
attached servers

Allows the user to send messages to other users and
user groups across the network

Displays a list of users currently logged in to a
selected file server by name or connection number.
Messages can be sent to users selected from the list

Verifies a user's password on the default file server



Understanding the sample application

Main menu

Attachments

The purpose of the main menu of the sample application is to access the
functionality of the PowerBuilder Library for NetWare.

PowerBuilder/Novell Tools

To access a function, the user clicks the appropriate button or presses the
associated quick-key (the underlined letter in the button name).

The purpose of Attachments is to attach and detach from network
resources, view information on individual file servers, and change login
passwords.

[ CDSERVER ATHENS
B SPACELY SHOWTIME

Field Description

Context Allows the user to set directory context for logging into a
directory service tree or setting a password

Connections Displays the user's current directory and bindery connections

Resources Displays the resources available to the user



Chapter 1 Getting Started

Field

Description

NetWare Info

Set Pass

Logout

Login

Close

Login To NetWare

The purpose of Login To NetWare is to attach to the resource selected in
the Resource list in the Attachments window. It logs in without running a
login script.

Displays information on the selected NetWare server in the
Connections list

Opens the Set Password window allowing the user to change
their password for the selected NetWare server in the
Connections list

Detaches the user from the selected bindery server in the
connections list. If a directory server was selected, detaches the
user out of all directory server connections

Opens the Login window allowing the user to attach to the
selected resource in the Resource list

Closes the attachments window

Field

Description

Guest

Registered
User

User Name

Password

OK

Fills the User Name field with Guest

Fills the User Name field with the default user name if one
exists

The user fills in the user name to use to log into the resource

The user fills in the password associated with the name in the
User Name field

Accepts the User Name and Password and attempts to log in to
the resource. If the login succeeds, closes the Login To NetWare
window



Understanding the sample application

Field | Description
Cancel Cancels the login process and closes the Login To NetWare
window

Set Password

The purpose of Set Password is to change the user's password for the
resource selected in the Connections list on the Attachments window.

Field Description

Old Password The user types the old password for the selected resource

New Password | The user types the desired new password

Retype New The user types the new password again to confirm the change

Password

OK Accepts the new password. If new password is accepted, closes
the Set Password window

Cancel Cancels the new password and closes the Set Password
window



Chapter 1 Getting Started

Mapping

The purpose of Mapping is to connect and disconnect drive mappings,
view effective rights for a selected drive, and view directories in the
volumes of the attached file servers.

T \SPACELY\SYS A
BB G: \\CDSERVER\APPS\DOSAPPS \NOTES\3.0

BB H: \\SPACELY\U
|

SPACELYACLIENTS
B SPACELY\SYS
B SPACELY\USERS

SERS\USERS\BARRONS \WINDAT.

Et

Field Description

Path Indicates the volume and directory path for a drive

< Moves the root of the path one directory to the left

> Moves the root of the path one directory to the right

Drives Displays a list of drive letters and their associated mappings
(root and relative paths)

Resources Displays a list of available directory map resources the user's
workstation can map to

Drive Info Displays the effective rights for the selected drive in the Drives
list

Map Delete Removes the mapping to the selected drive in the Drives list

Other Servers

Map

Close

Opens the Attachments window to allow the user to connect to
and disconnect from other resources, and then refreshes the
Resource list on the NetWare Drive Connections window

Maps the path in the Path field to the selected drive in the
Drives list

Closes the NetWare Drive Connections window



Understanding the sample application

Printers

The purpose of Printers is to connect and disconnect a print queue to an Ipt
device, view and modify printer options for a selected Ipt device, and view
the contents of a selected print queue.

Printers - Network Connections

& CDSERVERSHPLJ4

Field Description
Queues Indicates the queue to capture
Ports Displays a list of available ports and the queues that they are

currently capturing to
Resources Displays a list of available print queue resources

LPT Settings Opens the Printer Options windows for the selected Ipt device
in the Ports list

End Capture Disconnects a print queue from the selected Ipt device in the
Ports list
Capture Connects the print queue in the Queue field to the selected Ipt

device in the Ports list

Queue Opens the Queue window allowing the user to view the print
jobs waiting in the queue indicated in the Queues field

Other Servers Opens the Attachments window allowing the user the connect to
other servers, and then refreshes the Resource list

Close Closes the Printers window



Chapter 1 Getting Started

Printer Options

The purpose of Printer Options is to change capture options for the selected
Ipt device in the Ports list on the Printers window.

Printer Options for LPT

Field Description

Hold Holds all print jobs to the Ipt device until this flag is
turned off

Notify Notify field not working; unable to retrieve forms for
bindery services

Form Feed Sends a form feed at the end of each print job

Auto Endcap Specifies that the captured printing jobs be closed

Copies Indicates the number of copies to be printed of each
print job

Enable Tabs Enables tabs of the size specified in Tab Size

Tab Size Indicates the size of the tabs. Has effect only if
Enable Tab is checked

Enable Timeout Enables a timeout interval before the print buffer is

closed and the job in the buffer is sent to the printer

Timeout Indicates the amount of the timeout interval. Is valid
only if Enable Timeout is checked

Form Name Allows the user to select a defined print form (not
enabled for bindery services)

Enable Banner Enables a banner page to be printed at the start of the
print job

Banner Text Specifies the text to be printed on the banner page

Banner Name Specifies the name to be printed on the banner page



Understanding the sample application

Queue
The purpose of Queue is to display the contents of the print queue selected
on the Printers window and control selected jobs (users can delete their
own jobs from the queue or push a selected job to the top of the queue).
vl'vrinl [’J‘u’vur for WCI lj.tl HvVI H\HF'I tl!;l’ » )
on®] Size foptes) __
&n 1181115
Field Description
Queue Lists the print jobs in the selected queue
Delete Job Removes the select print job from the queue
Send to Top Sets the position of the selected print job in the queue to 1
Close Closes the Queue window
Messages

The purposes of Messages is to send messages and conference with selected
users.

2 o
2 > & Baron Snyder (BFS)
14 & Carl Domingo (CD)
13 & Carol Brill (CB)

10 & Carol Weich (CMW)
28 & Carrie Davis (CHD)

10



Chapter 1 Getting Started

Field

Description

Enable/Disable Incoming
Messages

Servers

Groups: Select/Deselect

Groups

Users: Logged In/Show All

Users

Show Full Names

Clear

Message

Byline: Include/Exclude

Begin/End Conference

Send Message

Close

Allows or prevents the workstation to receive
broadcast messages

Lists the servers that are currently attached

Selects (highlights) or deselects a group and its
members

Lists the groups on the currently selected server.
The user clicks a group to send messages to its
members

Shows all users listed in a server or just the users
currently logged in

Lists the users and their connection numbers.
Click the users you want to send messages to

Shows the full name of each user if the server
supports this. Otherwise, the login names display

Clears the highlights from the group data window
and the user data window, and clears the Message
field

Contains user-entered message text

Includes or excludes the sender's name and
connection number from the message

Begins or ends conference mode (the window
expands to include the area that displays messages
from all conference participants and automatically
scrolls as new messages are added)

Sends message text to highlighted names in user
list

Closes the Messages window

11



Understanding the sample application

User List

The purpose of User List is to display a list of users currently logged in to a

selected file server

by name or connection number. Messages can be sent to

users selected from the list.

onnec!
& FAX Server
® & Barron Snyder (BFS)
& Scott Smaller (SMS)
& Steve Cross (SEC)

00000002 02608C4C12CC 08/10/1993
00000002 02608C485112 08/18/1993
00000002 00001B30A034 08/17/1993
00000002 00608C60D421 08/17/1993

& ccMail to Notes gateway 00000002 00001BOA285B 08/09/1993

& SQL Server
& Michael Gite (MSG)
& EdKennedy (EAK)

Field

00000002 02608C3CC7ED 08/16/1993
00000002 OOO01B3A4FED 08/17/1993
00000002 02608C1AD819 08/18/1993

Description

User on Server

Users Attached

User List

Sort Order
Full Name

Send Message

Close

Send Message

A dropdown listbox containing the names of all connected
file servers. Selecting a different file server changes the user
list

Indicates how many user are attached to the selected file
server

Displays a list of users currently attached to the selected
server. A red arrow identifies the current user

Sorts the user list by connection number or name

Displays users' full names in the connection list if the server
supports this. Otherwise, the login names display

Opens the Send Message window so the user can send a
message to the currently selected user in the User List

Closes the User List window

The purpose of Send Message is to send a message to another user.

ive peas a chance!|

12



Chapter 1 Getting Started

Who Am |

Field Description

Message Contains the message to be sent to the selected
user

Byline Includes or excludes the sending user's name from
the message

Send Sends the message to the user and closes the Send
Message window

Cancel Cancels the message and closes the Send Message
window

The purpose of Who Am I is to display the complete name of a user in
Directory Services and connection information for the user on all attached
Servers.

& Userid: ERICG
B Server: SPACELY Netware v3.11 (100 user)
Connection: 13

ed

Field Description

Current Tree Displays the user's current directory tree

Complete Name Displays the user's complete directory services
name

Number of Connections Displays the current number of connections the
user has to file servers

Connection List Displays the list of information for each
connection the user has to a file server

13



Understanding the sample application

Verify Password

14

The purpose of Verify Password is to verify a user's password on the
default file server.

Field Description

Password Displays the user's password for the default server

OK Verifies the user's password and closes the Verify Password
window

Cancel Cancels the verification and closes the Verify Password
window




CHAPTER 2

Window Information

About this chapter

Contents

This chapter describes each of the windows used in the PowerBuilder
Library for NetWare. Each description lists the controls, events, and
functions used in the window.

The windows are listed alphabetically.

15



w_about

w_about

Description
Parameters

Controls used

Window events

Window functions

16

Displays general information for the application.

None

Control name Type
cb_ok CommandButton
p_lante_logo Picture
p_pbnovell Picture
p_powersoft_logo Picture
st_and StaticText
st_app_name StaticText
st_date StaticText
st_version StaticText
None

None



Chapter 2 Window Information

Control event Event | Description

cb_ok.clicked I Close the About window

Required external None
functions

17



w_attachments

w_attachments

Description

Parameters

Controls used

Window events

18

(3
[ CDSERVER

P LANTE
B SPACELY

Allows the user to view individual server information, change login

passwords, attach network connections, and detach network connections.

None

Control name Type

cb_close CommandButton
cb_login CommandButton
cb_logout CommandButton
cb_netware_info CommandButton
cb_set_pass CommandButton
dw_attached DataWindow
dw_unattached DataWindow
sle_context SingleLineEdit
st_connections StaticText
st_context StaticText
st_resources StaticText
Event Description
open Retrieves list of connected servers and unattached

resources and displays them in the w_attachments
window



Chapter 2 Window Information

Window functions

Control events

Function

Use to

wf_get_attached_servers

wf_get unattached_servers

Event

Retrieve a list of attached servers and
bindery service objects, indicate the
primary server, and display them on the
window

Retrieve a list of all available resources
and display them in the dw_unattached
DataWindow

Description

cb_set_pass.clicked
cb_logout.clicked

cb_login.clicked

cb_netware_info.clicked

dw_attached.clicked

dw_attached.rowfocuschanged

dw_attached.doubleclicked

dw_unattached.rowfocuschanged
dw_unattached.clicked
dw_unattached.doubleclicked

cb_close.clicked

Opens the set password window for the
selected server or directory service object

Logs the user out of the selected server or
out of all directory services objects

Logs the user into the selected server or
into all directory services objects by
opening the w_login window

Displays NetWare information for the
selected server or directory service object

Highlights the clicked row and
enable/disable buttons based on the value
in the clicked row

Highlights row and enable/disable buttons
based on selected server or directory
service object

Displays Netware information for the
selected server or Directory Service object
that was double-clicked

Highlights the selected row and
enable/disable buttons based on selection

Highlights the clicked row and
enable/disable buttons based on selection

Triggers the login button for the double-
clicked row

Closes the w_attachments window

19



w_attachments

Required external NWGetDefaultConnectionID
functions NWGetPreferredConnName
NWScanObject

20



Chapter 2 Window Information

w_login

Description

Parameters

Controls used

Window event

Window functions

Allows the user to log in to bindery services or directory services based on

the server name and type

None

Control name Type

cb_cancel CommandButton

cb_ok CommandButton

dw_login DataWindow

gb_login GroupBox

tb_guest RadioButton

rb_registered_user RadioButton

st_continue StaticText

st_server_name StaticText

Event Description

Open Retrieves user name of primary network
connection and sets it as the default user
name

None

21



w_login

Control events Event Description

tb_guest.clicked Sets user name field in DataWindow based
on radio button selection. If checked, puts
GUEST in the user name field; otherwise,
puts the default user name selection

cb_cancel.clicked Cancels the login process by closing the
parent window

cb_ok.clicked Logs into directory services or a bindery
server based on the directory services flag
and the parameter passed into the window

Required external NWGetConnectionStatus
functions NWGetDefaultConnectionID

22



Chapter 2 Window Information

w_map

Description

Parameters

Controls used

\SPACELYASYS &
: \\CDSERVER\APPS\DDSAPPS \NOTES\3.0

CDSERVER\ADMIN
CDSERVER\APPS

8 SPACELY\USERS

Allows users to view their effective rights on a drive and connect and

disconnect drive mappings

None

Control name Type

cb_close CommandButton
cb_drive_info CommandButton
cb_left CommandButton
cb_map CommandButton
cb_map_delete CommandButton
cb_other_servers CommandButton
cb_right CommandButton
dw_data_drives DataWindow
dw_server_volume DataWindow
sle_map_path SingleLineEdit
st_drives StaticText
st_path StaticText
st_resources StaticText

23



w_map

Window events

Window functions

Control events

24

Event Description

Open Retrieves the drive mapping list and a
list of servers and their available
volumes

Function Use to

wf_get_drives

wf_get_server_volumes

Event

Retrieve a list of drive mappings and
display them in the dw_data_drives
DataWindow

Retrieve a list of the server volumes foR
all available servers to be imported into
the dw_server_volume DataWindow

Description

cb_other_servers.clicked

cb_right.clicked

cb_left.clicked

cb_map.clicked

cb_map_delete.clicked

cb_drive_info.clicked

dw_data_drives.clicked

dw_data_drives.rowfocuschanged

dw_data_drives.doubleclicked

Opens w_attachments to allow users to
log in/log off other servers bindery
objects. Retrieves new volumes when
user returns

Moves the root path one directory to the
right

Moves the root path one directory to the
left

Maps the entered path to the selected
drive

Deletes the path associated with the
selected drive

Retrieves and displays NetWare drive
information for the selected drive

Highlights selected row and
enable/disable buttons based on selected
row

Highlights selected row and
enable/disable buttons based on selected
row

Retrieves drive information for the
double-clicked row



Chapter 2 Window Information

Required external
functions

Event

Description

cb_close.clicked

dw_server_volume.clicked

dw_server_volume.rowfocuschanged

dw_server_volume.doubleclicked

NWDeleteDriveBase
NWParseNetWarePath
NWScanDirectoryInformation2

Closes the w_map window

Highlights selected row and
enable/disable buttons based on selected
row

Highlights selected row and
enable/disable buttons based on selected
row

Displays subdirectories of the
volume/path that has been double-
clicked. If the volume/path select already
has subdirectories displayed, removes
the subdirectories

25



w_messages

w_messages

» & Barion Snyder (BFS)
& Cail Domingo (CD)
& Carol Biill (CB)

& Carol Welch (CMW)
i is (CHD

Description Allows the user to send messages to other NetWare users, enable/disable
broadcast messaging, and have online conferences

Parameters None

Controls used Control name Type
cb_close CommandButton
cb_conference CommandButton
cb_send_message CommandButton
cbx_full_names CheckBox
ddlb_servers DropDownListBox
dw_groups DataWindow
dw_users DataWindow
gb_byline GroupBox
gb_groups GroupBox
gb_receive GroupBox
gb_users GroupBox
Ib_chatter ListBox
pb_clear PictureButton
rb_deselect RadioButton
rb_disable_messages RadioButton

26



Chapter 2 Window Information

Window events

Window functions

Control name Type

tb_enable_messages RadioButton

rb_exclude_byline RadioButton

rb_include_byline RadioButton

rb_logged _in RadioButton

rb_select RadioButton

tb_show_all RadioButton

sle_message SingleLineEdit

st_byline StaticText

st_groups StaticText

st_message StaticText

st_servers StaticText

st_users StaticText

Event Description

Open Retrieves connected server names for
DropDownListBox, displays default server,
and calls window functions to fill the user
list DataWindow and the groups
DataWindow

Timer Retrieves messages and adds them to
ListBox

Function Use to

wf_get all users

wi_get_default_server_name

wf_get_group

wi_highlight_group_members

wf_send_message

Retrieve a list of users from the selected
file server and populate a DataWindow
(dw_users) with the information

Retrieve the default server name

Retrieve list of groups to populate
DataWindow (dw_groups)

Highlight members (in dw_users) of
selected group

Send broadcast message to all selected
recipients

27



w_messages

Control events

Required external
functions

28

Function

Use to

wf_update_user_list

Event

Retrieve a list of logged-in users from the
selected file server and populate a
DataWindow (dw_users) with the
information

Description

cb_conference.clicked

ddlb_servers.selectionchanged

cb_close.clicked
cb_send_message.clicked
cbx_full_names.clicked

pb_clear.clicked
dw_users.clicked

dw_groups.clicked
1b_logged_in.clicked

rb_show_all.clicked
rb_disable_messages.clicked

rb_enable_messages.clicked

NWnDisableBroadcasts
NWEnableBroadcasts
NWGetBroadcastMessage
NWGetConnectionHandle

NWGetConnectionInformation
NWGetConnectionNumber
NWGetDefaultConnectionID
NWGetFileServerInformation

NWGetFileServerName

Turns on (or off) conferencing

Calls functions to update user list and
groups according to which server is
selected

Closes Messages window
Sends message
Displays full names of users (if available)

Clears highlighted users and groups and
clears message text

Highlights (or unhighlight if already
highlighted) clicked row

Highlights members of selected group
Updates DataWindow with logged-in users

Updates DataWindow with all users (user
objects on server)

Disallows broadcast messages to be
received

Allows broadcast messages to be received

NWGetObjectConnectionNumbers



Chapter 2 Window Information

NWIsObjectInSet
NWReadProperty Value
NWScanObject
NWSendBroadcastMessage
NWSetBroadcastMode

29



w_pbnovell_tools

w_pbnovell_tools

Description The main menu of the sample application, which demonstrates the
PowerBuilder Novell Connectivity Pak

Parameters None

Controls used Control name Type
pb_novell Picture
pb_about PictureButton
pb_attachments PictureButton
pb_exit PictureButton
pb_mapping PictureButton
pb_messages PictureButton
pb_password PictureButton
pb_printer PictureButton
pb_user_list PictureButton
pb_who_am_i PictureButton
st_name StaticText

30



Chapter 2 Window Information

Window event

Window functions

Control events

Required external
functions

Event | Description

Open Ensures that the workstation is running the
correct version of NetWare and displays
icons for the various windows of the
application

None

Event Description

pb_password.clicked Opens the verify password window

pb_about.clicked
pb_who_am_i .clicked
pb_messages.clicked
pb_mapping.clicked
pb_user_list.clicked
pb_exit.clicked
pb_printer.clicked

pb_attachments.clicked

None

Opens w_about
Opens w_who_am_i
Opens w_messages
Opens w_map
Opens w_user_list
Quits the application
Opens w_printers

Opens w_attachments

31



w_printer_options

w_printer_options

Printer ons for LP

Description Allows the user to set the printer options for the selected Ipt device

Parameters None

Controls used Control name Type
cb_cancel CommandButton
cb_ok CommandButton
cbx_auro_endcap CheckBox
cbx_enable_banner CheckBox
cbx_enable_tabs CheckBox
cbx_enable_timeout CheckBox
cbx_form_feed CheckBox
cbx_hold CheckBox
cbx_notify CheckBox
Ib_form_name ListBox

32



Chapter 2 Window Information

Window event

Window functions

Control events

Control name Type

sle_banner_name SingleLineEdit

sle_banner_text SingleLineEdit

sle_copies SingleLineEdit

sle_tab_size SingleLineEdit

sle_timeout SingleLineEdit

st_bannername StaticText

st_bannertext StaticText

st_copies StaticText

st_form_name StaticText

st_tabsize StaticText

st_timeout StaticText

Event Description

Open Retrieves the printer options available for
the seleted Ipt device

None

Event Description

sle_banner_name.modified
sle_banner_text. modified
sle_timeout.modified
sle_tab_size.modified
sle_copies.modified

cbx_enable_banner.clicked

cbx_enable_timeout.clicked

Sets banner name length limits
Sets banner text length limits
Sets Timeout limits

Sets Tab size limits

Sets number of copies limit

Sets the enable banner flag and enables the
banner name and banner text fields if the
cbx_enable_banner has been checked

Enables the sle_timeout field if
cbx_enable_timeout has been checked;
otherwise, disables the field

33



w_printer_options

Required structures
and external
functions

34

Event

Description

cbx_enable_tabs.clicked

cbx_auto_endcap.clicked

cbx_form_feed.clicked
cb_cancel.clicked

cb_ok.clicked

s_connect_info
NWDSCreateContext
NWDSFreeContext
NWDSSetContext
NWGetBannerUserName
NWGetCaptureFlags
NWGetConnectionStatus
NWIsDSServer
NWPSPdfScanForm
NWSetBannerUserName
NWSetCapturcFlags

Sets the enabled flag in the printer flags
and enables sle_tab_size if enabled flag is
checked; otherwise, disables sle_tab_size

Sets the flushCaptureOnClose flag in the
istrct_nwecapture_flags1 structure

Sets the print flag for formfeed
Closes the w_printer_options window

Sets the printer options for the select Ipt
device based on selections made in the
w_printer_options window



Chapter 2 Window Information

w_printers

Description

Parameters

Controls used

\SPACELY\LASERWRITER,

€ LPT1: \\CDSERVER\HPLJ4
LPT2:
LPT3:

&, CDSERVER\HPLI4

Allows the user to view and set printer options for a selected Ipt device and
connect and disconnect a print queue to Ipt devices

None

Control name Type

cb_close CommandButton
cb_connect CommandButton
cb_disconnect CommandButton
cb_options CommandButton
cb_other_servers CommandButton
cb_queue CommandButton
dw_Iptl_server_name DataWindow
dw_server_queue_name DataWindow
sle_server_queue SingleLineEdit
st_ports StaticText
st_queues StaticText
st_resources StaticText

35



w_printers

Window event

Window functions

Control event

36

Event Description

Open Retrieves a list of the current Ipt device settings and a
list of available print queues and displays them in
w_printers

Function Use to

w_get_Ipt_list Retrieve a list a Ipt devices and their associated settings

w_get_queue_list Retrieve a list of all available printing queues and

Event

display on w_printers

Description

cb_queue.clicked

dw_Ipt1_server_name.clicked

dw_lIpt1_server_name.rowfocuschanged

dw_Ipt1_server_name.doubleclicked

dw_server_queue_name.clicked

dw_server_queue_name.rowfocuschanged

dw_server_queue_name.doubleclicked

Displays the contents of the selected
queue in the w_queue window

Enables/disables command buttons
based on the status of the selected
Ipt device and to fill
sle_server_queue with the selected
server and queue

Enables/disables command buttons
based on the status of the selected
Ipt device and to fill
sle_server_queue with the selected
server and queue

Displays the printer optins of the
double-clicked Ipt device

Enables/disables command buttons
based on the status of the selected

server and queue and to display the
selected name in sle_server_queue

Enables/disables command buttons
based on the status of the selected

server and queue and to display the
selected name in sle_server_queue

Displays the contents of the selected
server and queue in the w_queue
window.



Chapter 2 Window Information

Required external
functions

Event

Description

cb_options.clicked

cb_other_servers.clicked

cb_disconnect.clicked
cb_connect.clicked

cb_close.clicked

NWEndCapture
NWFlushCapture
NWStartQueueCapture

Allows the user to change the
printer options of the specified Ipt
device in the w_printer_options
window

Allows the user to change their
network connections in the
w_attachments window

Disconnects the print queue from
the Ipt device

Connects a print queue to a selected
Ipt device

Closes the w_printers window

37



w_queue

w_queue
[ ('Jut'lmvtuv \( I)fﬁ[‘ RVERVHPLIS? )
1] Size fbytes) |
13983745 ¥ GUEST [5] 1181115 i
Description Allows users to view the contents of a print queue and delete any of their
own print jobs from the queue or move one of their own print jobs to the
top of the queue
Parameters None
Controls used Control name Type
cb_close CommandButton
cb_delete_job CommandButton
cb_send_to_top CommandButton
dw_queue DataWindow
Window events Event Description
Open Displays contents of queue for supplied
connection and queue
Timer Displays contents of queue for supplied
connection and queue

Window functions None

38



Chapter 2 Window Information

Control events

Required external
functions

Event

Description

cb_send_to_top.clicked
cb_delete_job.clicked

cb_close.clicked
dw_queue.clicked

dw_queue.rowfocuschanged

NWChangeQueueJobPosition2
NWGetConnectionHandle
NWRemoveJobFromQueue2

Sends the selected print job to the top of
the queue

Deletes the selected print job from the
queue

Closes the w_queue window
Highlights the selected row
Highlights the selected row

39



w_send_message

w_send_message

Description Allows the user to send a message to another NetWare user selected on the
w_user_list window

Parameters None
Controls used Control name Type
cb_cancel CommandButton
cb_send CommandButton
gb_byline GroupBox
rb_exclude_byline RadioButton
b_include_byline RadioButton
sle_message SingleLineEdit
st_byline StaticText
st_message StaticText
st_send_message_to StaticText
st_user_name StaticText
Window event Event Description
Open Sets up message sender's and recipient's
names and IDs in order to send a message
Window function Function Use to
wf_send_message Send a message to the selected user

40



Chapter 2 Window Information

Control events

Required external
functions

Event

| Description

cb_cancel.clicked

cb_send.clicked

NWGetConnectionHandle
NWSendBroadcastMessage

, Closes the w_send_message window

Calls window function to send message

41



w_set_password

w_set_password

Description

Parameters

Controls used

Window event

Window functions

Control events

42

Allows users to change their password for a bindery server or a directory
services tree (this window is opened from w_attachments)

None

Control name Type

cb_cancel CommandButton

cb_ok CommandButton

dw_password DataWindow

Function Use to

Open Retrieve default user name for supplied
server

None

Event Description

cb_cancel.clicked

cb_ok.clicked

Closes the w_set_password window

Accepts password changes



Chapter 2 Window Information

Required structures s_connect_info
and external NWGetConnectionHandle
functions NWGetConnectionStatus

43



w_user_list

w_user_list

User Name Network Node Login Date  Login Time
& FAX Server 00000002 02Z608C4C1ZCC 0871041993 137 AN
B & Banon Seder (BFS) 00000002 026080485112 08/16/1993 09:18 AM
& Scott Smaller [SMS) 00000002 00001B304034 08/17/1993 127 AM
& Steve Cross [SEC) 00000002 00608CE0D421 08/17/1993 :40 PH

& coMail to Notes gateway 00000002 00001BOAZESE 08/09/1993 117 MM
& S0L Server 00000002 02608C3CCTED 08/16/1993 104 M
#h Michael Gite [MSG) 00000002 00001B3A4FED 08/17/1993 :48 AM
& EdKennedy ([EAK] Q0000002 02608C1ADS1S 08/18/1993 121 AM

Description Lists all users currently logged into the selected server by name or
connection number (from this list a user can select another NetWare user
to send a message to)

Parameters None
Controls used Control name Type
cb_close CommandButton
cb_send_message CommandButton
cbx_full_name CheckBox
ddlb_servers DropDownListBox
dw_user_list DataWindow
gb_sort_order GroupBox
rb_by_connection RadioButton
rb_by_name RadioButton
st_number_users StaticText
st_server StaticText
Window event Event Description
Open Displays a list of users and corresponding
information for the selected window

44



Chapter 2 Window Information

Window functions

Control events

Required external
functions

None

Event

Description

ddlb_servers.selectionchanged

cb_close.clicked
cb_send_message.clicked

cbx_full_name.clicked

tb_by_name.clicked

tb_by_connection.clicked
dw_user_list.clicked

dw_user_list.rowfocuschanged

NWGetConnectionHandle
NWGetConnectionNumber
NWGetDefaultConnectionID
NWGetFileServerName

Retrieves the list of users and
corresponding information for the selected
server

Closes the w_user_list window
Sends a message to the selected user

Displays either an object's full name or its
short name based on status of this
checkbox

Sorts the DataWindow by user name
(either object name or full name) and
Connection ID

Sorts the DataWindow by Connection ID
Highlights the clicked row
Highlights the selected row



w_verify_password

w_verify_password

Description
Parameters

Controls used

Window event

Window functions

46

Allows the user to verify their password for the default server

None

Control name Type

cb_cancel CommandButton

cb_ok CommandButton

sle_password SingleLineEdit

st_password StaticText

st_server StaticText

st_server_name StaticText

st_user StaticText

st_user_name StaticText

Event Description

open Fills w_verify password with primary
connection server and user name based on
whether the user is logged into the bindery
or directory services

None



Chapter 2 Window Information

Control events

Required external
functions

Event

| Description

cb_cancel.clicked

cb_ok.clicked

NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetDefaultConnectionID
NWIsDSServer
NWVerifyObjectPassword

Closes the w_verify window

Verifies the password

47



w_who_am_i

w_who am i

Description

Parameters

Controls used

Window event

Window functions

Control event

" WhoAm1?

Displays the user's current connection information for bindery and

directory services

None

Control name Type

cb_ok CommandButton
dw_who_am_i DataWindow
gb_directory_services GroupBox
st_complete_name StaticText
st_complete_name_label StaticText
st_current_tree StaticText
st_current_tree_label StaticText
st_number_of_connections StaticText

Event Description

Open Retrieves Who Am I information from
directory services (if connected) and all
connected servers

None

Event Description

cb_ok.clicked

Closes the w_who_am_i window



Chapter 2 Window Information

Required external NWIsDsAuthenticated
functions

49






CHAPTER 3
DataWindow Information

About this chapter This chapter describes each DataWindow object used in the PowerBuilder
Library for NetWare. The descriptions include the data type and name of
each column and a picture of the DataWindow object.

Contents The DataWindow objects are listed alphabetically.

51



d_drive_paths

d_drive_paths

d_groups

52

The DataWindow d_drive_paths is used on w_map with the Windows
function wf_get_drives.

number Drive_Number
number Drive_Status
number Connection_ID
char(304) Root_Path
char(304) Relative_Path
char(304) Full_Path

Header t

Blt cha root_path +''§'" + If{ relative_path <> """ relative_path ,'"™"

Detail 1

Summary t

Footert

The DataWindow d_groups is used on w_messages with the Windows
function wf_get_groups.

char(48) Groups

Header ¢
&8 groups
Detail +
Summary t
Footer t




Chapter 3 DataWindow Information

d_login

The DataWindow d_login is used on w_login.

char(256) UserName
char(48) Password
char(48) UserNameDefault

Detail t+

Summary t
Footer ¢+

d_Ipt_server_queue_name

The DataWindow d_Ipt_server_queue_name is used on w_printers with the
function f_get Ipt_list.

number Ipt
char(48) ServerName
number ServerID
char(48) QueueName
number QueuelD
number PermanentFlag
Header t
Bitll"LF'T" +sting( Ipt )+ "+ if{ ServerName =" " """\\" + ServerName + "\" + QueueName ] L L
Detail +
Summary t
Footer t

53



d_password

d_password

54

The DataWindow d_password is used on w_set_password.

char(256) UserName
char(48) ServerName
char(48) OldPassword
char(48) NewPassword
char(48) RetypePassword

Detail t

Summary ¢

Footer t




Chapter 3 DataWindow Information

d_queue

The DataWindow d_queue is used on w_queue with the function
f_check_queue.

number Job_Position
number Job_Number
char(1) Active
char(48) Owner
number Station_Number
number Size
Pos Job# Active Owner [Station #] Size (bytes]
Header t
& job_posi job_numbi  ac Owner +"[" + Sting[Station_number] +"]" size
| Dotail ¢
:Su mmary t
[Footer 1

d_server name_attached

The DataWindow d_server_name_attached is used on w_attachments with
the function f_get _connections.

char(48) ServerName
number ServerID
number DirectoryServices
number Authenticated
char(1) PrimaryConnection

Header t

Bipservername

Detail t

Summary t

Footer ¢

55



d_server_name_unattached

d_server_name_unattached

The DataWindow d_server_name_unattached is used on w_attachments.

char(48) ServerName
number ServerID
number DirectoryServices

Header t

Bi servermame
Detail t
Summary t
Footert

d_server_queue_name

The DataWindow d_server_queue_name is used on w_printers with the
function £_get_server_queues.

char(48) ServerName
number ServerID
char(48) QueueName
number QueuelD

Header ¢

=, ServerName + V' + QueueName

Detail +

Summary t

Footer ¢

56



Chapter 3 DataWindow Information

d_server_volume

d_user_list

The DataWindow d_server_volume is used on w_map and the function
f get server_volumes.

char(48) Server_Name
number Server_ID
char(18) Volume_Name
number Volume_ID
char(256) Path
char(256) New_Path
number Dir_Handle
number Level

Header

Bib IF[ level =0zerver_name + "\ + volume_name . Space(d * level | + new_path |
Datail +

Summary

Footer

The DataWindow d_user_list is used on w_user_list with the function
f user_list.

number ConnectID
char(48) ObjectName
char(48) FullObjectName
number ObjectType
char(8) NetworkNumber
char(12) NodeAddress
date LoginDate
time LoginTime
number DisplayFullName
number CurrentConnection
Connect User Name Network  Node Login Date Login Time
Headar t

conrubitr Bitif] displagfullname = 1, fullobjectnan networknuanodeaddress  logindate logintime
Dstail ¢+
Summary 1
Footert

57



a_users

d_users

d_who_am_i

58

The DataWindow d_users is used on w_messages.

number Connection
char(10) Arrow
char(10) Icon
char(1) NameTag
char(25) . Name
char(30) FullName

Header ¢

connbitr & if{ nametag =", name . fullhame )

Detail +

Summary t

Footer ¢+

The DataWindow d_who_am_i is used on w_who_am_i with the function

f who_am _i.

char(48) UserID
char(48) Server
char(10) Version
number UserCount
number Connection
datetime LoginTime
Header t
& Userid: userd
[ Server: Server+" Netware v"' + Sting( Version ) + " "' + String{ Us:
Connection: connectio
Login Time: logintime
Detail 1+
Summary t
Footer ¢




CHAPTER 4
Functions

About this chapter

Contents

This chapter describes the functions used in the PowerBuilder Library for
NetWare. Each description includes the syntax of the function, a
description of the parameters, and an example.

The functions are listed alphabetically.

59



f_change_object_password

f change_object_password

Syntax f_change_object_password ( as_server_name, as_old_password,
as_new_password )
Parameter Description
as_server_name String identifying the server name. Pass by value
as_old_password String identifying the old password. Pass by value
as_new_password String identifying the new Password. Pass by value
Description This function changes the object's password for the supplied bindery

server. The function verifies that the old password is correct and then
changes the password to the new password supplied. The user must already
have a connection to the supplied bindery server.

Returns 0 if successful.

Return value Unsigned integer.

Example The following code calls function f_change_object_password and passes
the name of the bindery server the user wishes to change the password for,
the old password, and the new password.

UINT lui_result

STRING 1s_server_name
STRING 1ls_old_password
STRING 1ls_new_password

// Retrieve necessary information.
lui_result =
f change_object_password(ls_server_name, &
1s_old_password,ls_new_password)

// If password change fails
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWChangeObjectPassword

functions NWGetConnectionHandle
NWGetConnectionStatus
NWVerifyObjectPassword

60



Chapter 4 Functions

f_char_hex_number_string

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

f_char_hex_number_string ( as_char[])

Parameter Description

as_char[] Arrays of Chars passed by value

This function converts an array of chars to a hex string.

Returns the hex conversion in the form of a string.

String.

The following code returns a string containing the hexadecimal equivalent

to the array of Chars passed into the function.

UINT lui_result

UINT 1lui_conn

UINT lui_conn_id

CHAR 1lc_internet_address[10]

// Get Internet Address.

lui_result = &
nwGetInternetAddress(lui_conn,lui_conn_id, &
lc_internet_address)

// Get internet address in hex string form.
ls_internet_address = &
f_char_hex_number_string(lc_internet_ address)

61



f_check_queue

f_check_queue

Syntax f_check_queue ( as_server_name,al_queue_id,as_queue )
Parameter Description
as_server_name String identifying the server name. Passed by
value
al_queue_id Long identifying the queue ID. Passed by value
as_queue String containing the queue information listed
below. Passed by reference
queue position Position of print job in
queue
job number Number of print job in
queue
active flag Print job active flag
client name Owner or print job
client station number Location of print job
owner
job file size Size of print job
Description This function retrieves the contents of the specified printer queue for

import into a DataWindow. The user must already have a connection to the
supplied directory or bindery server.

Returns O if successful.

Return value Unsigned integer.

Example The following code retrieves the contents of the specified server and queue
and displays the information in a DataWindow based on d_queue.

STRING 1ls_queue
STRING 1s_server_name
UINT 1lui_gqueue_id

UINT lui_resul

// Retrieve queue contents.

lui_result = &
f check _queue(ls_server_ name,lul_queue_id, &
1s_queue)

62



Chapter 4 Functions

Required structures
and external
functions

dw_queue.SetRedraw(FALSE)
dw_queue.Reset()

// 1If the queue is not empty, import the string.

IF Len(ls_queue) > 0 THEN
dw_queue.ImportString(ls_queue)

END IF

dw_queue.SetRedraw(TRUE)

s_NWQueueJobStruct
s_queueJobListReply
NWGetConnectionHandle
NWGetObjectName
NWGetQueueJobFileSize2
NWGetQueueJobList2
NWReadQueueJobEntry2

63



f_ds_change_object_password

f_ds_change_object_password

Syntax f_ds_change_object_password ( as_context, as_object_name,
as_old_password, as_new_password)
Parameter Description
as_context String identifying the directory context. Passed by value
as_object_name String identifying the object name. Passed by value
as_old_password String identifying the old password. Passed by value
as_new_password String identifying the new password. Passed by value
Description This function changes the authentication password for a directory object.

The directory object must already be authenticated.

Returns 0 if successful.
Return value Integer.

Example The following code changes a directory service object's password for the
supplied context.

UINT lui_result

STRING 1ls_context
STRING 1ls_object_name
STRING 1s_old_password
STRING 1ls_new_password

// Retrieve the necessary information to change the
// object's password.

lui_result = &
f ds_change_object_password(ls_context,&
1s_object_name,ls_old password, &
1ls_new_password)

// If password change fails
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

Required external NWDSChangeObjectPassword
functions NWDSCreateContext
NWDSFreeContext

64



Chapter 4 Functions

NWDSSetContext
NWDSVerifyObjectPassword

65



f_ds_login

f_ds_login

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

66

f_ds_login ( as_object_name, as_name_context, as_password,

as_tree)

Parameter Description

as_object_name String identifying the object name. Passed by
value

as_name_context String identifying the name context. Passed by
value

as_password String identifying the object name's password.
Passed by value

as_tree String identifying the directory services tree.

Passed by value

This function logs in and authenticates an object in directory services using
the supplied user name and password.

Returns 0 if successful.
Integer.

The following code logs a user onto directory services with the supplied
information.

UINT lui_result
STRING 1ls_user_name
STRING 1s_context
STRING 1s_password
STRING 1s_tree_name

// Retrieve the necessary parameters.

lui_result =
f ds_login(ls_user_name,ls_context,ls_password,ls_tr
ee_name)

// If login failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF



Chapter 4 Functions

Required external
functions

NWDSAuditGetObjectID
NWDSAuthenticate
NWDSCreateContext
NWDSFreeContext
NWDSLogin
NWDSSetContext
NWGetNearestDirectoryService
NWGetPreferredServer
NWSetPreferredDSTree

67



f_ds_logout

f_ds_logout

Syntax f_ds_logout ( as_context)

Parameter Description

as_context String identifying the directory context. Pass by
value

Description This function logs an object out from directory services and all directory
service servers. The user must already be authenticated on directory
services.

Returns 0 if successful.

Return value Integer.

Example The following code logs the user out of directory services based on the
specified context.

UINT lui_result
STRING 1s_context

//Retrieve context to log out of.

lui_result = f_ds_logout(ls_context)

// If logout failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWDSCreateContext

functions NWDSFreeContext
NWDSLogout
NWDSSetContext
NWFreeConnectionSlot
NWGetconnectionList
NWGetConnectionStatus
NWIsDSAuthenticated

68



Chapter 4 Functions

f_ds_verify_password

Syntax f_ds_verify_password ( as_context, as_object_name,
as_password)
Parameter Description
as_context String identifying the directory context. Pass by
value
as_object_name String identifying the object name. Pass by value
as_password String identifying the password. Pass by value
Description This function verifies the authentication password for a directory object.

The user must already be authenticated on directory services.

Returns 0 if successful.
Return value Integer.

Example The following code verifies a directory services user password for the
specified context.

UINT 1lui_result
STRING 1ls_context
STRING 1s_user_name
STRING 1ls_password

// Retrieve necessary information.

lui_result = &
f_ds_verify password(gs_context,ls_user name, &
1s_password)

// 1f verify password failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF
Required external NWDSCreateContext
functions NWDSFreeContext
NWDSSetContext

NWDSVerifyObjectPassword

69



f_ds_who

f ds who

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

70

f_ds_who ( as_context, as_object_name)

Parameter Description

as_context String identifying the directory context. Passed by
value

as_object_name String identifying the name of the logged in object.

Passed by reference

This function returns the distinguished name of the object currently logged
in to directory services for the given context. The user must already be
authenticated on directory services.

Returns 0 if successful.
Integer.

The following code retrieves who the object name of the user on the default
directory services server.

STRING 1ls_server_name
STRING 1ls_object_name
STRING 1s_tree

UINT lui_conn

UINT 1lui_result

// Check if the user is logged into NetWare.
IF f_logged_in_to_netware() <> 0 THEN

END IF

// Return the workstations default network

// connection handle.

lui_result = nwGetDefaultConnectionID(lui_conn)
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF
ls_tree = Space(256)

// Check presence or absence of Directory Services
// on the server.

gi_directory_services =
nwIsDSServer(lui_conn,ls_tree)

// If the server is a directory services server
IF gi_directory_services = 1 THEN



Chapter 4 Functions

// Remove any trailing " " from returned tree name
gs_context Left(ls_tree,Pos(ls_tree," ") - 1)
lui_result

f_ds_who(ls_tree,ls_object name)

// If could not return who
IF lui_Result <> 0 THEN

END IF
END IF

Required external NWDSCreateContext

functions NWDSFreeContext
NWDSSetContext
NWDSWhoAmI

71



f ds_who_am_i

f ds who am i

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

72

f_ds_who_am_i ( as_object_name, as_tree)

Parameter Description
as_object_name String identifying the object's name. Passed by reference
as_tree String identifying the current tree. Passed by reference

This function retrieves the name and directory tree of the object currently
logged into directory services. The user must already be authenticated on
directory services.

Returns 0 if successful.
Integer.

The following code checks whether the user is logged into the network. If
yes, the code retrieves the user's object name and tree name.

INT 1li_result

STRING 1ls_who_am i

STRING 1s_object_name

STRING 1ls_tree

UINT 1lui_num conn

// Check if the user is logged into NetWare.
IF f_logged_in_to_netware() <> 0 THEN

e oo

END IF

// If user ID authenticated for directory
// services, retrieve DS who am i information.
li_result = nwIsDsAuthenticated()

IF 1li_result = 1 THEN
// Return the user's object name and current tree.
li_result = £ _ds_who_am_i(ls_object_name,ls_tree)

// If who am i failed
IF li_result <> 0 THEN
END IF

END IF



Chapter 4 Functions

Required external NWDSCreateContext

functions NWDSFreeContext
NWDSGetContext
NWDSWhoAmlI
NWGetNearestDirectoryService
NWIsDSServer

73



f_get_connected_server_name

f_get_connected_server_name

Syntax f_get_connected_server_name ( as_server_names]],
aui_server_count)
Parameter Description
as_server_names[] Array of strings identifying the connected server

names. Pass by reference

aui_server_count Unsigned Integer identifying the number of
connected servers. Passed by reference

Description This function retrieves an array of connected server names.

Returns 0 if successful.

Return value Unsigned integer.

Example The following code retrieves a list of names for all server connections and
adds them to a dropdown listbox if the user is logged on to the network.

UINT lui_count

UINT lui_server_count
UINT lui_result

STRING 1s_server_names(]

// Check if the user is logged into NetWare.
IF f logged_in_to_netware() <> 0 THEN

END IF

// Get server names and return them in an array.
lui_result = &
f _get_connected_server_names(ls_server_names, &
lui_server_ count)

// If get connected server names failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

// Loop through array to add server names to

// dropdown listbox.

For lui_count = 1 To lui_server_count
ddlb_servers.AddItem(ls_server names[lui_count])

Next

74



Chapter 4 Functions

Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWGetConnectionList

functions NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetMaximumConnections

75



f_get_connections

f_get_connections

Syntax f_get_connections ( as_connections )
Parameter Description
as_connections String made up of the following tab-separated
fields. Passed by reference for import into a data
window
server name String identifying the
server name
connection handle Unsigned Integer
identifying the connection
handle

authenticated flag Integer identifying the
authenticated flag (1 =
True, 0 = False)

bindery services flag  Integer identifying the
bindery services flag (1 =
True, 0 = False)

Description This function retrieves a list of information on connections to servers and
bindery service objects.

Returns 0 if successful.

Return value Integer.

Example The following codes retrieves a string of connected servers and imports the
string into a DataWindow based on d_server_name_attached.

STRING 1s_connections
UINT lui_result

// Return a list of bindery and directory service
// connections.
lui_result = f_get connections(ls_connections)

// If get connections failed

IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

dw_attached.SetRedraw(FALSE)
dw_attached.Reset ()
dw_attached.ImportString(ls_connections)
dw_attached.SetRedraw(TRUE)

76



Chapter 4 Functions

Required structures
and external
functions

s_connect_info
NWGetconnectionList
NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetMaximumConnections
NWIsDSServer



f_get_context

f_get_context

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

Required external
functions

78

f_get_context ( as_context)

Parameter Description
as_context String indicating directory context. Passed by
reference

This function retrieves the current (default) directory context.

Returns 0 if successful.
Integer.

INT 1i_result
STRING 1ls_context

// Get the default directory context and display it
// in the window.
1li_result = f_get_context(ls_context)

// 1If get context failed
IF 1li_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

NWDSCreateContext
NWDSFreeContext
NWDSGetContext



Chapter 4 Functions

f_get_drives

Syntax f_get_drives ( as_drive_map)
Parameter Description
as_drive_map String made up of the following tab separated

fields identifying the available drive mappings.
Passed by reference

drive number

drive status

connection handle

root path
relative path
full path
Description This function retrieves a string containing the available drive mappings for
import into a DataWindow.
Returns 0 if successful.
Return value Unsigned Integer.
Example The following code retrieves a string of drive mappings and imports the

string into a DataWindow based on d_drive_paths.

UINT lui_result ‘
STRING 1s_drive_map

// Return a string containing drive information.
lui_result = f_get_drives(ls_drive_map)

// 1f get drives failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

// Fill the DataWindow with the string.
dw_data_drives.SetRedraw(FALSE)
dw_data_drives.Reset()
dw_data_drives.ImportString(ls_drive map)
dw_data_drives.SetRedraw(TRUE)

Required external NWGetDriveStatus
function

79



f_get_login_time

f_get_login_time

Syntax

Description

Return value

Required external
function

80

f_get_login_time ( aui_server_connection, aui_object_connection,
adt_date_and_time )

Parameter Description

aui_server_connection Unsigned Integer identifying the server connection
handle. Passed by value

aui_object_connection Unsigned Integer identifying the object's
connection handle. Passed by value

adt_date_and_time Datetime identifying the date and time. Passed by
reference

This function retrieves the login time for a given object's connection.

Returns O if successful.
Unsigned integer.

NWGetConnectionInformation



Chapter 4 Functions

f_get_lIpt_list

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

Required structures
and external
functions

f_get_Ipt_list ( as_Ipt_connections )

Parameter Description

as_lpt_connections String made up of the following fields identifying
the printer connections. Passed by reference

Ipt device Ipt device number

file server name  file server name

connection connection handle to file server
queue name print queue name
queue id print queue ID

This function retrieves a string of printer connections for import into a
DataWindow.

Returns 0 if successful.
Unsigned Integer.

The following code retrieves a string containing the Ipt connections and
imports the string into a DataWindows based on
d_Ipt_server_queue_name.

UINT 1lui_result
STRING 1s_lpt_connections

lui_result = f_get_lpt_list(ls_lpt_connections)

// If get 1lpt list failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

L)

END IF

dw_1ptl_server_ name.SetRedraw(FALSE)

dw_1lptl_server_ name.Reset()
dw_lptl_server_name.ImportString(ls_lpt connections)
dw_1lptl_server_name.SetRedraw(TRUE)

s_connect_info
s_nwecapture_flags1
s_nwcapture_flags2
NWGetCaptureFlags

81



f_get_Ipt_list

82

NWGetCaptureStatus
NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetMaxPrinters
NWScanObject



Chapter 4 Functions

f_get_server_queues

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

Required structures
and external
functions

f_get_server_queues ( s_server_queue )

Parameter Description

s_server_queue String made up of the following tab separated
fields identifying the server and printer queue to
retrieve info for. Passed by reference

server name Server name
connection handle  Server connection handle
queue name Print queue name

queue id Print queue ID

This function retrieves the contents of a printer queue for the supplied
server and queue.

Returns 0 if successful.
Unsigned integer.

The following code retrieves a string of server and queue names and
imports the string into a DataWindow based on d_server_queue_name.

UINT 1lui_return_value
STRING ls_server_gueue

lui_result = f_get_server_queues(ls_server_ gqueue)

// If get server queues failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

e oo

END IF

dw_server_queue_name.SetRedraw(FALSE)
dw_server_queue_name.Reset()

dw_server_ queue_name.ImportString( ls_server_ gqueue)
dw_server_ queue_name.SetRedraw(TRUE)

s_connect_info
NWGetconnectionList
NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetMaximumConnections
NWScanObject



f_get_server_time

f_get_server_time

Syntax

Description

Return value

Required external
function

84

f_get_server_time ( aui_server_connection, adt_date_and_time )

Parameter Description

aui_server_connection Unsigned integer identifying the connection
handle. Passed by value

adt_date_and_time Datetime identifying the current date and time.
Passed by reference

This function retrieves the current date and time of the supplied server
connection handle.

Returns 0 if successful.
Unsigned integer.

NWGetFileServerDateAndTime



Chapter 4 Functions

f_get_server_volumes

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

f_get_server_volumes ( as_server_volumes)

Parameter Description
as_server_volumes String made up of the following tab separated
fields identifying volume names. Passed by
reference
server name Server name
connection Server connection handle
handle
volume name Volume name
volume id Volume ID
path Path to display
new path Parsed path
directory Handle to directory
handle
level Level indicator for

DataWindow

This function retrieves a string containing volume names of the connected
servers for import into a DataWindow.

Returns O if successful.
Unsigned integer.

The following code retrieves a string of server volumes and imports the
string into a DataWindow based on d_server_volume.

UINT 1lui_result
STRING 1s_server_volumes

// Return a string containing server volume
// information.
lui_result = f_get_server volumes(ls_server_volumes)

// If get server volumes failed
IF lui <> 0 THEN

END IF
// Import the string into the DataWindow.

85



f_get_server_volumes

dw_server_volume.SetRedraw(FALSE)
dw_server_volume.Reset()
dw_server_volume.ImportString(ls_server_volumes)
dw_server_volume.SetRedraw(TRUE)

Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWGetconnectionList

functions NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetMaximumConnections
NWGetVolumeName
NWParseNetWarePath

86



Chapter 4 Functions

f_is_client_running_netware

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

Required external
function

f_is_client_running_netware ( as_version)

Parameter Description

as_version String identifying the NetWare VLM version (such
as 1.02). Passed by reference

This function checks for NetWare running on the requester's system. This
function ensures that the user is currently running the correct VLM version
(1.01 or higher).

Returns 0 if successful.
Unsigned integer.

The following code checks if Version 1.01 or higher of the NetWare VLM
is running and halts the application if there is an error.

UINT 1lui_result
Decimal 1d_version

SetPointer (HourGlass!)

// NetWare 4.0 requires > vlm 1.01.
1d_version = 1.01
lui_result = f_is_client_running_netware(ld_version)
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN
HALT CLOSE
END IF

NWGetRequesterVersion

87



f_logged_in_to_netware

f_logged_in_to_netware

Syntax f_logged_in_to_netware ()

Parameters None.

Description This function determines whether a workstation is logged into a network
server.

Returns 0 if successful.

Return value Unsigned integer.

Example The following code checks if the user is logged into a NetWare server.
Useful to run before code that requires the user to be logged into NetWare.

// Check if the user is logged into NetWare.
IF f logged_in_to_netware() <> 0 THEN

END IF
Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWGetConnectionStatus
functions NWGetDefaultConnectionID

88



Chapter 4 Functions

f _login

Syntax f_login ( as_server_name,as_user_name,as_password )
Parameter Description
as_server_name String identifying the server name. Passed by
value
as_user_name String identifying the user name. Passed by value
as_password String identifying the password. Passed by value
Description This function logs into a bindery service server with the supplied user

name and password.

Returns 0 if successful.
Return value Unsigned integer.

Example The following code logs the user into the specified bindery server.

UINT lui_Result

STRING 1lls_server_name
STRING ls_user_name
STRING 1ls_password

// Retrieve the necessary parameters.
lui_result = &
f login(ls_server_ name,ls_user_name,ls_password)

// If login fails
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWAttachToFileServer

functions NWGetConnectionHandle
NWGetConnectionStatus
NWLoginToFileServer

89



f_logout

f _logout

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

Required external
functions

90

f_logout ( as_server_name)

Parameter Description
as_server_name String identifying the server name. Passed by
value

This function logs out and detaches from a bindery services server.

Returns 0 if successful.
Unsigned integer.

The following code logs the user out of the specified bindery server.

UINT lui_result
STRING ls_server_name

// Retrieve server name.

lui_result = f_logout(ls_server_ name)

// If logout failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

NWDetachFromFileServer
NWGetConnectionHandle
NWLogoutFromFileServer



Chapter 4 Functions

f_map

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

Required external
functions

f_map ( aui_drive, as_input_path )

Parameter Description

aui_drive Unsigned integer identifying the drive number.
Passed by value

as_input_path String identifying the path to map. Passed by value

This function maps the target drive to the specified directory path. The
user must already have a connection to the specified directory path.

Returns 0 if successful.
Unsigned integer.

The following code maps a path to the specified drive number.

UINT 1lui_drive
UINT 1lui_result
STRING 1s_path

SetPointer (HourGlass!)

// Retrieve the drive to map to.

// Retrieve the drive path.

// Map the path to the drive.
lui_result = f map(lui_drive, 1ls_path)

// If map failed
IF lui_result <> 0 THEN

END IF

NWDeleteDriveBase
NWGetDrivePath
NWGetDriveStatus
NWParseNetWarePath

91



f_netware_path_info

f _netware_path_info

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

92

f_netware_path_info ( as_path,as_server_name, as_object_name,
ac_version, ai_user_count, ab_effective_rights[8] )

Parameter

Description

as_path

as_server_name

as_object_name

ac_version

ai_user_count

ab_effective_rights[8]

String identifying the path to retrieve info for.
Passed by reference

String identifying the server name for path. Passed
by reference

String identifying the object name for the
connection to the server. Passed by reference

Decimal identifying the server version number.
Passed by reference

Integer identifying the maximum number of users
allowed on the server at a time. Passed by
reference

Boolean array of effective rights of the object on
the server for the given path. Passed by reference

This function retrieves NetWare information on the supplied network path.
The user must already have a connection to the specified network path.

Returns 0 if successful.

Unsigned integer.

The following code displays a message box containing NetWare
information on the effective rights of the user on the specified path.

UINT lui_result
STRING 1s_path

STRING ls_message

STRING ls_message_temp
STRING 1s_server_name

STRING 1s_object_name

STRING 1ls_effective_rights
DECIMAL 1lc_version

UINT lui_user_ count

BOOLEAN 1lb_effective_rights[8]
STRING 1ls_rights[8]

STRING 1ls_rights_desc[8]



Chapter 4 Functions

INT 1li_count

// Fill arrays with descriptions.
ls_rights[] = {"A","F","M","E","C","","W","R"}
1s_rights_desc[] = {&
"(A)~t~tChange Access Control.~n",&
"(F)~t~tScan for Files.~-n",&
"(M)~t~tModify Directory.-n",&
"(E)~t~tErase Directory.~n",&
"(C)~t~tCreate Directories and Files.~n",&
nn ’&
"(W)~t*~tWrite to File.~-n",&
"(R)~t*~tRead from File.~n"}

// Get the selected path.

// Retrieve the NetWare path information.
lui result = f_netware path_info(ls_path,
ls_server_name, ls_object_name, &

lc_version, lui_user_count, lb_effective_ rights)

IF lui_result = 0 THEN
ls_Message = "Server: " + ls_server name + " is
running Netware " + &
String(lc_version) + " ( " + &
String(lui_user_count) + " user).~n" + &
"Path: " + 1s_path + "~nUser Name: " + &
ls_object name + &
" ~n~nYour Effective Rights for this directory
are("

// Get the descriptions for the object's effective
// rights.
FOR 1li_count = 8 TO 1 STEP -1
IF 1lb_effective rights[li_count] THEN
1s_effective_rights = &
ls_effective_rights + 1ls_rights[li_count]
1s_message_temp = ls_message_temp +
1s_rights_desc[li_count]
ELSE
ls_effective_rights = 1ls_effective rights + " "
END IF
NEXT
// Set the message footer based on whether the
// user has any effective rights.

IF 1ls_effective rights = " " THEN
ls_message = 1ls_message + " )y~n" + &
"Entries in Directory May Inherit ( )&

rights.~nYou have " + &
"NO RIGHTS to this Directory Area."

ELSE
ls_message = 1s message + &
ls_effective rights + ")~-n" + &
ls_message_temp + "~n* Has no effect on "&
+ "directory~n~nEntries in "+&

93



f_netware_path_info

"Directory May Inherit &
(" + 1ls_effective_rights + ") rights.”
END IF

MessageBox("Drive Info...",ls_message,None!)
END IF

Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWGetConnectionHandle

functions NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetEffectiveRights
NWGetFileServerInformation
NWParseNetWarePath

94



Chapter 4 Functions

f_netware_server_info

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

f_netware_server_info (as_server_name, as_server_version,
ac_object_name, aui_conn_id, ab_authenticated,
ab_directory_services, ab_default_conn, ab_primary_conn,

ab_preferred_conn )

Parameter

Description

as_server_name

ac_server_version

as_object_name

aui_conn_id

ab_authenticated

ab_directory_services

ab_default_conn

ab_primary_conn

ab_preferred_conn

String identifying the server name to retrieve
information for. Passed by value

Decimal identifying the server version number.
Passed by reference

String identifying the object connected to the
server. Passed by reference

Unsigned Integer identifying the server connection
number. Passed by reference

Boolean identifying the authenticated flag. Passed
by reference

Boolean identifying the directory services flag.
Passed by reference

Boolean identifying the current default connection
flag. Passed by reference

Boolean identifying the primary connection flag.
Passed by reference

Boolean identifying the preferred directory
services flag. Passed by reference

This function retrieves NetWare server information for a user supplied
server name. The user must already have a connection to the supplied

S€rver name.

Returns 0 if successful.

Unsigned integer.

The following code displays NetWare server information in a message box

for the selected server.

BOOLEAN 1lb_authenticated
BOOLEAN lb_directory_services

95



f_netware_server_info

96

BOOLEAN 1lb_default_conn
BOOLEAN lb_primary_conn

BOO
DEC

LEAN lb_preferred_conn
IMAL 1lc_version

STRING 1ls_server_name
STRING 1s_object_name
STRING 1s_message
UINT 1lui_result

UIN

T lui_conn

STRING 1s_context

INT
INT

//

//

li directory_ services
li_authenticated

Get selected server name.

Retrieve NetWare server information.

lui_result = f_netware_server_info(ls_server_name, &

IF

//
//

//

//

//

lc_version,ls_object_name, lui_conn, &
1b_authenticated, lb_directory_services,&
1b_default_conn, &

1b_primary_ conn,lb_preferred_conn)

lui_result = 0 THEN

// Set up message header.

ls_message =

"Server Name:~t" + ls_server_name + &
"~nServerVersion:~t" + &
String(lc_version) + "~nLogged in as:~t" + &
1ls_object_name + "~nConnection ID:~t" + &
String(lui_conn) + "~nConnection Type:"

Set server types: indicate if directory or
bindery services.
IF 1lb_directory_services THEN
ls_message = ls_message +
"~n~tDirectory Services "
ELSE
1ls_message = ls_message + "~n~tBindery
END IF

Indicate if authenticated.
IF lb_authenticated THEN

ls_message = ls_message + "Authenticated"”
ELSE

1ls_message = ls_message + "Non-Authenticated"
END IF

Indicate if the default (current) connection.
IF 1lb_default_conn THEN

ls_message = ls_message +
END IF

~n~tCurrent Server"

Indicate if the primary connection.
IF 1lb_primary conn THEN

ls_message = ls_message +
END IF

'~n~tPrimary Server"



Chapter 4 Functions

// Indicate if the preferred DS connection.
IF 1lb_preferred_conn THEN
ls_message = ls_message + &
"~n~tPreferred Server"
END IF

MessageBox("NetWare Info...",ls_message,None!)
END IF

Required structures s_connect_info

and external NWGetConnectionHandle

functions NWGetConnectionStatus
NWGetDefaultConnectionID
NWGetFileServerInformation
NWGetPreferredDSServer
NWGetPrimaryConnectionID

97



f_user_list

f user_list

Syntax f_user_list ( as_server_name, as_user_list )
Parameter Description
as_server_name String identifying the server name to retrieve

information from. Passed by value

as_user_list String containing the following user list
information. Passed by reference

connection number User connection
number

object name User object name

object full name User object full
name

object type User object type

network number Network number

node address Node address

login date User login date

login time User login time

Description This function retrieves a list of users currently logged into a given server.

The user must already have a connection to the supplied server.

Returns O if successful.

Return value Unsigned integer.

Example The following code retrieves a string containing a list of users for the
specified server and imports the string into a DataWindow based on
d_user_list.

UINT lui_result
STRING 1s_user_list

// Retrieve server name.

// Retrieve the list of users on the server.
lui_result = &

f_user_ list(ls_server_name,ls_user_list)
IF lui_result = 0 THEN

dw_user_ list.SetRedraw(False)

98



Chapter 4 Functions

dw_user list.Reset()
dw_user_list.ImportString(ls_user list)
dw_user_list.SetRedraw(True)

END IF

Required external NWGetConnectionHandle

functions NWGetConnectionInformation
NWGetFileServerInformation
NWGetlnternetAddress
NWReadPropertyValue

99



f_who_am_i

f who _am_i

Syntax

Description

Return value

Example

Required structures
and external
functions

100

f_who_am_i ( as_who_am_i, aui_num_conn )

Parameter Description
as_who_am_i String containing the following workstation
connection information. Passed by reference
object name Object name
server name Server name
version Server version
maximum connections Max number if

connections on server

connection number Connection number
login datetime User login datetime
aui_num_conn Unsigned integer identifying the number of

connections returned. Passed by value

This function returns a string containing connection information for the
NetWare servers that the workstation is currently connected to.

Returns 0 if successful.
Unsigned integer.

The following code retrieve a string containing the connection information
for the user and imports the string into a DataWindow based on
d_who_am_i.

UINT lui_result

STRING 1ls_who_am_ i
UINT 1lui_num conn

1i_result = f who_am_i(ls_who_am i,lui_num conn)

dw_who_am_i.Reset()
dw_who_am_i.ImportString(ls_who_am i)

s_connect_info
NWGetConnectionInformation
NWGetconnectionList
NWGetConnectionStatus



Chapter 4 Functions

NWGetFileServerInformation
NWGetMaximumConnections

101






CHAPTER 5
NetWare API External Function Calls

About this chapter This chapter describes the NetWare external function calls used in the
PowerBuilder Library for NetWare.

Contents The functions are grouped by type and presented alphabetically.

103



Bindery services functions

Bindery services functions

Bindery service functions enable an application to maintain and
manipulate the bindery of a file server. The bindery has been superseded by
the NetWare Directory for NetWare 4.0.

NWChangeObjectPassword

Changes the specified object's password to a new password.

FUNCTION UINT NWChangeObjectPassword (

UINT  Conn,

STRING ObjectName,
UINT  ObjectType,

STRING OldPassword,
STRING NewPassword )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetObjectName

Returns the name and object type of a bindery object on the network server.
FUNCTION UINT NWGetObjectName (

UINT Conn,

ULONG ObjectID,

REF STRING  ObjectName,

REF UINT ObjectType )

LIBRARY "NW(Calls.DLL"

NWIsObjectinSet

Searches a property of type SET for a specified object.
FUNCTION UINT NWIisObjectinSet (

UINT Conn,

STRING ObjectName,
UINT  ObjectType,

STRING PropertyName,
STRING MemberName,

UINT  MemberType)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

104



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWReadPropertyValue

Reads the property value of a bindery object.
FUNCTION UINT NWReadPropertyValue (

UINT Conn,

STRING ObjectName,
UINT ObjectType,
STRING PropertyName,
INT DataSetIndex,
REF STRING DataBuffer,
REF INT MoreFlag,

REF INT PropertyFlag )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWScanObject

Searches for a bindery object name.

FUNCTION UINT NWScanObiject (

UINT Conn,
STRING SearchName,
UINT SearchType,
REF ULONG ObijectID,

REF STRING ObjectName,
REF UINT ObjectType,
REF INT HasProperties,
REF INT ObjectFlags,

REF INT ObjectSecurity )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWVerifyObjectPassword

Verify the password of a bindery object on the specified NetWare server.
FUNCTION UINT NWVerifyObjectPassword (

UINT
STRING
UINT
STRING

Conn,
ObjectName,

ObjectType,

Password )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

105



Connection services functions

Connection services functions

Connection service functions are used to obtain information about the
entities that are using the file server at a given time.

NWFreeConnectionSlot

Either removes all task dependencies on a task disconnect or completely
tears down the connection for the system disconnect.

FUNCTION UINT NWFreeConnectionSlot (
UINT Conn,
INT DisconnectType )

LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWGetConnectionHandle

Returns the workstation's connection handle for the specified NetWare
server.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetConnectionHandle (
STRING ServerName,
UINT Reservedi,
REF UINT Conn,
STRING Reserved2 )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetConnectioninformation

Returns information about a logged-in object.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetConnectionInformation (
UINT Conn,
UINT ConnNumber,
REF STRING ObjectName,
REF UINT ObjectType,
REF ULONG ObjectID,
REF CHAR  LoginTime[7])
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

106



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWGetConnectionList

Returns a list of all connection handles.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetConnectionList (

UINT Mode,
REF UINT  ConnListBuffer(],
UINT ConnListSize,

REF UINT  numConnections )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetConnectionNumber

Returns the connection number the requesting workstation uses to
communicate with the NetWare server corresponding to the connection
handle.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetConnectionNumber (
UINT Conn,
REF UINT ConnNumber )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetConnectionStatus

Returns status information about a specified connection handle.
FUNCTION UINT NWGetConnectionStatus (

UINT Conn,
REF s_connect_info Conninfo,
UINT ConninfoSize )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetDefaultConnectionlD

Returns the default connection handle of the current session.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetDefaultConnectionID (
REF UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

107



Connection services functions

NWGetDefaultNameContext

Allows the caller to get the default name context.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetDefaultNameContext (
UINT BufferSize,
REF STRING Context)

LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWGetinternetAddress

Returns the internet address of the specified connection connNumber on
the specified NetWare server.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetInternetAddress (

UINT Conn,
UNIT ConnNumber,
REF CHAR InternetAddress[10 ]

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetMaximumConnections

Returns the maximum number of connections available at the requesting

worsktation.
SUBROUTINE NWGetMaximumConnections (
REF UINT MaxConnections )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetNearestDirectoryService

Returns a connection to the nearest Directory Services NetWare server
(distance is determined by clock ticks).

FUNCTION UINT NWGetNearestDirectoryService (
REF UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

108



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWGetNextConnectioniD

Gets the next connection in the VLM based on the connection handle
passed.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetNextConnectionID (
REF UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWGetNumConnections

Returns the number of connections that can be supported by the VLM.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetNumConnections (
REF UINT NumConnections )
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWGetObjectConnectionNumbers

Returns a list of connection numbers for clients logged in with the
specified object name and type.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetObjectConnectionNumbers (

UINT Conn,
STRING ObjectName,
UINT ObjectType,

REF UINT NumConnections,

REF UINT ConnlList,

UINT MaxConnections )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetPreferredConnName

Returns the name of the preferred connection.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetPreferredConnName (
REF STRING PreferredName,
REF UINT PreferredType )

LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

109



Connection services functions

NWGetPreferredDSServer

Returns the connection handle of the preferred directory server.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetPreferredDSServer (
REF UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWGetPreferredServer

Returns the preferred server.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetPreferredServer (
REF UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetPrimaryConnectionlD

Returns the workstation's primary network connection handle.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetPrimaryConnectionID (
REF UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWIsDSAuthenticated

Returns whether Directory Services has credentials for a background
authentication in the current DS tree.

FUNCTION UINT NWIsDSAuthenticated ()
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWIisDSServer

Checks presence or absence of Directory Services on the server.

FUNCTION INT NWIsDSServer (
UINT Conn,
REF STRING  TreeName)
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

110



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWisIDInUse
Returns TRUE if the specified connection handle is in use.
FUNCTION UINT NWisIDInUse (
UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"
NWSetPreferredDSTree

Sets the preferred Directory Server tree name in the requester's tables.

FUNCTION UINT NWSetPreferredDSTree (
UINT Length,
STRING Tree)

LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

111



Directory services functions

Directory services functions

Directory services functions are used to access the NetWare directory and
its related services. The directory supersedes the bindery.

NWDSAuditGetObjectiD

Return a connection handle and an object ID for the object name relative to
the context.

FUNCTION INT NWDSAuditGetObjectID (
ULONG Context,
STRING ObjectName,
REF UINT Conn,
REF ULONG ObjectID)
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWDSAuthenticate

Establishes an authentication connection to a secured NetWare server
using the unauthenticated connection and local data cached by calling

NWDSLogin.
FUNCTION INT NWDSAuthenticate (
UINT Conn,
ULONG OptionsFlag,

REF CHAR SessionKey[16] )
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWDSChangeObjectPassword

Changes the authentication password for a directory object.

FUNCTION INT NWDSChangeObjectPassword (
ULONG Context,
ULONG OptionFlags,
STRING ObjectName,
STRING OldPassword,
STRING NewPassword )
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

112



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWDSCreateContext

Creates a directory context for directory client operations and initialize it to
the default configuration.

FUNCTION ULONG NWDSCreateContext ()
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWDSFreeContext

Frees a previously allocated directory context variable.

FUNCTION INT NWDSFreeContext (
ULONG Context )
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWDSGetContext

Returns a directory context variable.

FUNCTION INT NWDSGetContext (
ULONG Context,
INT Key,
REF STRING  Value)
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWDSLogin

Performs all authentication operations needed to establish a client's
connection to the network and to the network's authentication service.

FUNCTION INT NWDSLogin (
ULONG Context,
ULONG OptionsFlag,
STRING ObjectName,
STRING Password,
ULONG ValidityPeriond )

LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

113



Directory services functions

NWDSLogout
Terminate a client's connection to the network and invalidate any
information cached locally by NWDSLogin.
FUNCTION INT NWDSLogout (
ULONG Context)
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"
NWDSSetContext

Sets a directory context parameter of the directory context variable.

FUNCTION INT NWDSSetContext (
ULONG Context,
INT Key,
STRING Value )

LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWDSVerifyObjectPassword
Verifies the password of an object.

FUNCTION INT NWDSVerifyObjectPassword (
ULONG ContextHandle,
ULONG OptionsFlag,
STRING ObjectName,
STRING Password )
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

NWDSWhoAml

Returns the distiguished name of the object currently logged in.

FUNCTION INT NWDSWhoAml (
ULONG Context,
REF STRING  ObjectName )
LIBRARY "NWNet.DLL"

114



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

File server environment services functions

File server environment services functions enable applications to set
certain file server parameters and return information about the servers.

NWAttachToFileServer

Attaches to the specified NetWare server.

FUNCTION UINT NWAttachToFileServer (
STRING ServerName,
UINT ScopeFlag,
REF UINT NewConn)

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWDetachFromFileServer

Breaks a workstation-NetWare server connection and relinquish the
connection number.

FUNCTION UINT NWDetachFromFileServer (
UINT  Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetFileServerDateAndTime

Returns the network date and time maintained on the specified NetWare
server.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetFileServerDateAndTime (
UINT Conn,
REF STRING DateTimeBuffer )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

115



File server environment services functions

NWGetFileServerinformation

Returns several items, including NetWare server name, NetWare versions,
maximum and peak connections, number of connections currently in use,
maximum volumes supported, SFT and TTS level of support.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetFileServerinformation (
UINT Conn,
REF STRING ServerName,
REF CHAR MajorVersion,
REF CHAR MinorVersion,
REF CHAR Revision,
REF UINT MaxConnections,
REF UINT MaxConnectionsUsed,
REF UINT ConnectionsinUse,
REF UINT NumVolumes,
REF CHAR SFTLevel,
REF CHAR  TTSLevel)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetFileServerName

Returns the name of the NetWare server based on conn.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetFileServerName (
UINT Conn,
REF STRING ServerName )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWLoginToFileServer

Attempts to log an object on to the specified NetWare server.

FUNCTION UINT NWLoginToFileServer (

UINT Conn,
STRING ObjectName,
UINT ObjectType,

STRING Password )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

116



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWLogoutFromFileServer

Attempts to log the workstation out of the specified NetWare server.

FUNCTION UINT NWLogoutFromFileServer (
UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

117



File system services functions

File system services functions

File system services functions enable applications to manipulate extended
file attributes, set and scan file information, and return information about
volumes, directories, files, and more.

NWGetDirectoryHandlePath

Returns the path name of the directory associated with the given directory

handle.
FUNCTION UINT NWGetDirectoryHandlePath (
UINT Conn,
REF CHAR  DirHandle,
STRING DirPath )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetEffectiveRights

Returns the caller's effective rights in the specified directory.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetEffectiveRights (
UINT Conn,
INT DirHandle,
STRING Path,
REF UINT EffectiveRights )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetVolumeName

Returns the name of the volume associated with the specified volume
number and the NetWare server conn.

FUNCTION INT NWGetVolumeName (
UINT Conn,
UINT VolNum,
REF STRING VoIName)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

118



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWScanDirectoryinformation2

Returns directory information for a directory specified by the connection
handle, directory handle, and directory path.

FUNCTION UINT NWScanDirectorylnformation2 (

UINT Conn,

INT DirHandle,

REF STRING SearchDirPath,
REF INT SequenceNumber,

REF STRING  DirName,

REF ULONG DirDateTime,

REF ULONG OwnerlD,

REF CHAR MaximumRightsMax )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWSetDirectoryHandlePath

Sets the target directory handle for the specified directory handle and path.
FUNCTION UINT NWSetDirectoryHandlePath (

UINT Conn,
CHAR SourceDirHandle,
STRING DirPath,

REF CHAR DestDirHandle )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

119



Message services functions

Message services functions

Message services functions enable applications to send broadcast messages
to specified target connections.

NWDisableBroadcasts

Informs the server that the client does not want to receive messages from
other clients.

FUNCTION UINT NWDisableBroadcasts (
UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWEnableBroadcasts
Allows a client to enable message reception after broadcast reception has
been disabled using NWDisableBroadcasts.

FUNCTION UINT NWEnableBroadcasts (
UINT Conn)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetBroadcastMessage

Returns a message from the server defined by conn.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetBroadcastMessage (
UINT Conn,
REF STRING Message )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

120



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWGetBroadcastMode

Returns the receive message mode for the current workstation.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetBroadcastMode (
UINT Conn,
REF UINT  Mode)

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWSendBroadcastMessage

Allows a client to send a broadcast message to the specified logical
connections on the specified NetWare server.

FUNCTION UINT NWSendBroadcastMessage (

UINT Conn,
STRING Message,
UINT ConnCount,

REF UINT ConnList,
REF STRING ResultList )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWSetBroadcastMode

Sets the message mode of the requesting workstation.

FUNCTION UINT NWSetBroadcastMode (
UINT  Conn,
UINT  Mode)

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

121



Miscellaneous services function

Miscellaneous services function

The one miscellaneous services function is NWGetRequesterVersion.

NWGetRequesterVersion

Returns the major version, minor version, and revision number of the OS
requester or Shell.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetRequesterVersion (
REF CHAR MajorVersion,
REF CHAR MinorVersion,
REF CHAR Revision )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

122



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

Path and drive services functions

Path and drive services functions map network drives, return drive
information, and perform parsing on path strings.

NWDeleteDriveBase

Deletes a network drive mapping.

FUNCTION UINT NWDeleteDriveBase (
UINT  DriveNumber,
UINT  LocalScope )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetDrivePath

Returns the drive path for the specified drive number.
FUNCTION UINT nwGetDrivePath (

UINT Drive,
UINT Mode,
REF UINT Conn,
REF STRING  Path,
REF UINT Scope )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetDriveStatus

Returns the status of drive number and, optionally, the associated
connection and its path in various forms.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetDriveStatus (

UINT DriveNumber,
UINT PathFormat,
REF UINT Status,

REF UINT Conn,

REF STRING RootPath,

REF STRING RelativePath,

REF STRING FullPath )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

123



Path and drive services functions

NWParseNetWarePath

Parses a path and returns the connection handle, directory handle, and the
new path to be used by subsequent NetWare requests.

FUNCTION UINT NWParseNetWarePath (
REF STRING  Path,
REF UINT Conn,
REF INT DirHandle,
REF STRING  NewPath)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWSetDriveBase

Maps the target drive to the specified directory path.
FUNCTION UINT NWSetDriveBase (

UINT DriveNumber,
UINT Conn,

INT DirHandle,
STRING DirPath,
UINT DriveScope )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWStripServerOffPath

Parses a server or volume path, copies the server name to the buffer
specified by server, and returns the volume path.

FUNCTION STRING NWStripServerOffPath (
STRING Path,
REF STRING Server)

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

124



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

Print services functions

Print services functions let workstations redirect print jobs from local LPT
devices to destinations on network NetWare servers.

NWEnNndCapture
Ends the capture for the specified LPT device.
FUNCTION UINT NWEndCapture (
INT LPTDevice )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"
NWFlushCapture

Allow the workstation software to flush a capture to the server, allowing a
file to be printed.

FUNCTION UINT NWFlushCapture (
INT LPTDevice )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetBannerUserName

Returns the user name printed on the banner pages for print jobs sent to
any LPT device.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetBannerUserName (
REF STRING UserName )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

125



Print services functions

NWGetCaptureFlags

Allows the application to get information concerning the capture.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetCaptureFlags (
INT LPTDevice,

REF s_NWocapture_flags1 CaptureFlagsRQ,
REF s_NWcapture_flags2 CaptureFlagsRO )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.dll"

NWGetCaptureStatus

Returns whether a specific device is currently captures.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetCaptureStatus (
INT LPTDevice )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetMaxPrinters

Returns the number of LPT ports for which captures can be managed.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetMaxPrinters (
REF INT NumPrinters )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWSetBannerUserName

Sets the user name that is printed on banner pages for print jobs sent to
LPT devices.

FUNCTION UINT NWSetBannerUserName (
STRING UserName )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

126



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

NWSetCaptureFlags

Allows the application to set flags pertaining to the device redirection and
print job information.

FUNCTION UINT NWSetCaptureFlags (
INT Conn,
INT LPTDevice,
s_NWocapture_flags1 CaptureFlagsRW )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWStartQueueCapture

Redirects a specified device to a queue.

FUNCTION UINT NWStartQueueCapture (
UINT Conn,
INT LPTDevice,
ULONG QueuelD,
STRING QueueName )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

127



Print server printer definitions services function

Print server printer definitions services function

A print server printer definitions services function performs operations on
printer form definitions in a PRINTDEF database.

There is just one such function.

NWPSPdfScanForm

Finds a form in PRINTDEF.

FUNCTION UINT NWPSPdfScanForm (
UINT ConnType,
ULONG ConniD,

REF ULONG Sequence,
REF STRING  FormName )
LIBRARY "NWPsrv.DLL"

128



Chapter 5 NetWare API External Function Calls

Queue management services functions

Queue management services functions allow applications to use queues to
control the flow of jobs and services on the network.

NWChangeQueueJobPosition2

Changes a job's position in the queue.

FUNCTION UINT NWChangeQueueJobPosition2 (
UINT Conn,
ULONG QueuelD,
ULONG JobNumber,
ULONG NewdJobNumber )
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetQueuedJobFileSize2

Returns the file size of the file associated with a queue entry.

FUNCTION UINT NWGetQueueJobFileSize2 (

UINT Conn,
ULONG QueuelD,
ULONG JobNumber,

REF ULONG FileSize)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

NWGetQueuedobList2

Returns a list of all jobs currently in the queue.
FUNCTION UINT NWGetQueueJobList2 (

UINT Conn,
ULONG QueuelD,
ULONG QueueStartPosition,

REF s_queuedJobListReply job)
LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

129



Queue management services functions

NWReadQueueJobEntry2

Allows an application to retrieve information about a job from a queue.

FUNCTION UINT NWReadQueueJobEntry2 (

UINT Conn,
ULONG QueuelD,
ULONG JobNumber,

REF s_NWQueueJobStruct  job)
LIBRARY "NW(Calls.DLL"

NWRemoveJobFromQueue2

Allows the workstation to remove a job from the queue.

FUNCTION UINT NWRemoveJobFromQueue2 (
UINT Conn,
ULONG QueuelD,
ULONG JobNumber )

LIBRARY "NWCalls.DLL"

130



Index

A

Attachments window 4

bindery service functions
NWChangeObjectPassword 104
NWGetObjectName 104
NWIsObjectInSet 104
NWReadPropertyValue 105
NWScanObject 105
NWVerifyObjectPassword 105

C

connection information 13, 48

connection service functions
NWFreeConnectionSlot 106
NWGetConnectionHandle 106
NWGetConnectionInformation 106
NWGetConnectionList 107
NWGetConnectionNumber 107
NWGetConnectionStatus 107

connection services functions
NWGetDefaultConnectionID 107
NWGetDefaultNameContext 108
NWGetlnternetAddress 108
NWGetMaximumConnections 108
NWGetNearestDirectoryService 108
NWGetNextConnectionID 109
NWGetNumConnections 109
NWGetObjectConnectionNumbers 109
NWGetPreferredConnName 109
NWGetPreferredDSServer 110
NWGetPreferredServer 110
NWGetPrimaryConnectionID 110
NWIsDSAuthenticated 110
NWIsDSServer 110
NWSetPreferredDSTree 111

D

d_drive_paths 52

d_groups 52

d_login 53

d_lpt_server_queue_name 53

d_password 54

d_queue 55

d_server_name_attached 55

d_server_name_unattached 56

d_server_queue_name 56

d_server_volume 57

d_user_list 57

d_users 58

d_who_am_i 58

Directory Services 112

directory services functions
NWDSAuditGetObjectID 112
NWDSAuthenticate 112
NWDSChangeObjectPassword 112
NWDSCreateContext 113
NWDSFreeContext 113
NWDSGetContext 113
NWDSLogin 113
NWDSLogout 114
NWDSSetContext 114
NWDSVerifyObjectPassword 114
NWDSWhoAmI 114

drive mappings 7

F

f_change object_password 60
f_char_hex_number_string 61
f_check_queue 55, 62
f_ds_change_object_password 64
f ds_login 66

f ds_logout 68
f_ds_verify_password 69

f ds_who 70

f ds_who_am i 72

131



f _get _connected_server_name 74
f get_connections 55,76

f get_context 78

f get drives 79

f get login_time 80

f get_Ipt_list 53,81
f_get_server_queues 56, 83

f get server_time 84
f_get_server_volumes 57,85

f is_client_running_netware 87
f logged_in_to_netware 38

f_login 89
f logout 90
f map 91

f _netware_path_info 92

f_netware_server_info 95

f user_list 57,98

f who_am_i 58, 100

file server enrichment services
NWGetFileServerName 116
NWLoginToFileServer 116
NWLogoutFromFileServer 117

file server environment services
NWAttachToFileServer 115
NWDetachFromFileServer 115
NWGetFileServerDateAndTime 115
NWGetFileServerInformation 116

file system services
NWGetDirectoryHandlePath 118
NWGetEffectiveRights 118
NWGetVolumeName 118
NWScanDirectoryInformation2 119
NWSetDirectoryHandlePath 119

L

login 5
login window 21

M

main menu 30

message services
NWhDisableBroadcasts 120
NWEnableBroadcasts 120
NWGetBroadcastMessage 120

132

message services (continued)
NWGetBroadcastMode 121
NWSendBroadcastMessage 121
NWSetBroadcastMode 121

messages
broadcasting 26
sending 10, 12, 26, 40

Messages window 10

miscellaneous services function

(NWGetRequesterVersion) 122

N

network connections 18
network resources, managing 4
NWAttachToFileServer 115
NWChangeObjectPassword 104
NWChangeQueueJobPosition2 129
NWDeleteDriveBase 123
NWDetachFromFileServer 115
NWDisableBroadcasts 120
NWDSAuditGetObjectID 112
NWDSAuthenticate 112
NWDSChangeObjectPassword 112
NWDSCreateContext 113
NWDSFreeContext 113
NWDSGetContext 113
NWDSLogin 113
NWDSLogout 114
NWDSSetContext 114
NWDSVerifyObjectPassword 114
NWDSWhoAml 114
NWEnableBroadcasts 120
NWEndCapture 125
NWFlushCapture 125
NWFreeConnectionSlot 106
NWGetBannerUserName 125
NWGetBroadcastMessage 120
NWGetBroadcastMode 121
NWGetCaptureFlags 126
NWGetCaptureStatus 126
NWGetConnectionHandle 106
NWGetConnectionInformation 106
NWGetConnectionList 107
NWGetConnectionNumber 107
NWGetConnectionStatus 107
NWGetDefaultConnectionID 107



NWGetDefaultNameContext 108
NWGetDirectoryHandlePath 118
NWGetDrivePath 123
NWGetDriveStatus 123
NWGetEffectiveRights 118
NWGetFileServerDateAndTime 115
NWGetFileServerInformation 116
NWGetFileServerName 116
NWGetlInternetAddress 108
NWGetMaximumConnections 108
NWGetMaxPrinters 126
NWGetNearestDirectoryService 108
NWGetNextConnectionID 109
NWGetNumConnections 109
NWGetObjectConnectionNumbers 109
NWGetObjectName 104
NWGetPreferredConnName 109
NWGetPreferredDSServer 110
NWGetPreferredServer 110
NWGetPrimaryConnectionID 110
NWGetQueueJobFileSize2 129
NWGetQueueJobList2 129
NWGetRequesterVersion 122
NWGetVolumeName 118
NWIsDSAuthenticated 110
NWIsDSServer 110
NWIsObjectInSet 104
NWLoginToFileServer 116
NWLogoutFromFileServer 117
NWParseNetWarePath 124
NWPSPdfScanForm 128
NWReadPropertyValue 105
NWReadQueueJobEntry2 130
NWRemoveJobFromQueue2 130
NWScanDirectoryInformation2 119
NWScanObject 105
NWSendBroadcastMessage 121
NWSetBannerUserName 126
NWSetBroadcastMode 121
NWSetCaptureFlags 127
NWSetDirectoryHandlePath 119
NWSetDriveBase 124
NWSetPreferredDSTree 111
NWStartQueueCapture 127
NWStripServerOffPath 124
NWVerifyObjectPassword 105

P

passwords
changing 4,6, 18
setting 42
verifying 14, 46
path and drive services
NWDeleteDriveBase 123
NWGetDrivePath 123
NWGetDriveStatus 123
NWParseNetWarePath 124
NWSetDriveBase 124
NWStripServerOffPath 124
print queue management 8, 10, 35, 38
print server printer definitions services
(NWPSPdfScanForm) 128
print services
NWEndCapture 125
NWFlushCapture 125
NWGetBannerUserName 125
NWGetCaptureFlags 126
NWGetCaptureStatus 126
NWGetMaxPrinters 126
NWSetBannerUserName 126
NWSetCaptureFlags 127
NWStartQueueCapture 127
printer options 9, 32
Printer Options window 9
Printers window 8

Q

queue management services
NWChangeQueueJobPosition2 129
NWGetQueueJobFileSize2 129
NWGetQueueJobList2 129
NWReadQueueJobEntry2 130
NWRemoveJobFromQueue2 130
Queue window 10

R

rights, viewing 23

133



S

sample application 2,3
Send Message window 12
sending messages 40

U

user information 13
user list 44
User List window 12

\'}

Verify Password window 14

w

w_about 16
w_attachments 18, 55, 56
w_login 21,53
w_map 23,52,57
w_messages 26, 52, 58
w_pbnovell_tools 30
w_printer_options 32
w_printers 35, 53, 56
w_queue 38,55
w_send_message 40
w_set_password 42, 54
w_user_list 44, 57
w_verify_password 46
w_who_am_i 48,58
wi_get_drives 52
wf_get_groups 52
Who Am [ window 13

134



	00967507.tif
	00967508.tif
	00967509.tif
	00967510.tif
	00967511.tif
	00967512.tif
	00967513.tif
	00967514.tif
	00967515.tif
	00967516.tif
	00967517.tif
	00967518.tif
	00967519.tif
	00967520.tif
	00967521.tif
	00967522.tif
	00967523.tif
	00967524.tif
	00967525.tif
	00967526.tif
	00967527.tif
	00967528.tif
	00967529.tif
	00967530.tif
	00967531.tif
	00967532.tif
	00967533.tif
	00967534.tif
	00967535.tif
	00967536.tif
	00967537.tif
	00967538.tif
	00967539.tif
	00967540.tif
	00967541.tif
	00967542.tif
	00967543.tif
	00967544.tif
	00967545.tif
	00967546.tif
	00967547.tif
	00967548.tif
	00967549.tif
	00967550.tif
	00967551.tif
	00967552.tif
	00967553.tif
	00967554.tif
	00967555.tif
	00967556.tif
	00967557.tif
	00967558.tif
	00967559.tif
	00967560.tif
	00967561.tif
	00967562.tif
	00967563.tif
	00967564.tif
	00967565.tif
	00967566.tif
	00967567.tif
	00967568.tif
	00967569.tif
	00967570.tif
	00967571.tif
	00967572.tif
	00967573.tif
	00967574.tif
	00967575.tif
	00967576.tif
	00967577.tif
	00967578.tif
	00967579.tif
	00967580.tif
	00967581.tif
	00967582.tif
	00967583.tif
	00967584.tif
	00967585.tif
	00967586.tif
	00967587.tif
	00967588.tif
	00967589.tif
	00967590.tif
	00967591.tif
	00967592.tif
	00967593.tif
	00967594.tif
	00967595.tif
	00967596.tif
	00967597.tif
	00967598.tif
	00967599.tif
	00967600.tif
	00967601.tif
	00967602.tif
	00967603.tif
	00967604.tif
	00967605.tif
	00967606.tif
	00967607.tif
	00967608.tif
	00967609.tif
	00967610.tif
	00967611.tif
	00967612.tif
	00967613.tif
	00967614.tif
	00967615.tif
	00967616.tif
	00967617.tif
	00967618.tif
	00967619.tif
	00967620.tif
	00967621.tif
	00967622.tif
	00967623.tif
	00967624.tif
	00967625.tif
	00967626.tif
	00967627.tif
	00967628.tif
	00967629.tif
	00967630.tif
	00967631.tif
	00967632.tif
	00967633.tif
	00967634.tif
	00967635.tif
	00967636.tif
	00967637.tif
	00967638.tif
	00967639.tif
	00967640.tif
	00967641.tif
	00967642.tif
	00967643.tif
	00967644.tif
	00967645.tif
	00967646.tif
	00967647.tif
	00967648.tif
	00967649.tif
	00967650.tif

